N=7v9

D H 4 Bg 8 0 PARTS BOOK
= " TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

EFREEADOBYI

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER

ELEKTRONISCHE KNOPFLOCHNAHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POUR BOUTONNIERES A OEILLETS

MAQUINA DE HACER OJALES ELECTRONICA




Q

=

i,

) Mm@

L

=

Z =

R1.

Notes sur |"utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........ 35

. Ce manuel est destiné auz machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plague
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).
Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier 1996.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé E____] .
Si.le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piece)” veuillez la vous
référer & la liste de pieces annexe page 65.
TABLE DES MATIERES
. Corpsde lamachine ........... 1 L2. Mécanisme du boucleur pour point
de chainette double(Spécifications
pourlesJeans) ..ocwsves e 37
. Mécanisme de la barre 4 aiguille et R2. Mécanisme de coupe-
releveurdefil ................. 3 fil(Spécifications pour les Jeans) 37
. Mécanisme de I’arbre supérieur . 5 S. Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur 39
. Mécanisme de zigzag .......... ; T. Syfichropisiteur weciswcsss 39
. Mécanisme de balancement de la 7 U. Mécanisme de la pression d’air 41
battedaignille . ovivveisnmnns
Mécanisme de pied presseur .... 9 V. Mécanisme de 'equipment en
alimentation électrique ..... 45
. Mécanisme de pied W. Mécanisme de la pédale ..... 47
presseur(Spécifications pour les
B 20y o £ R —r— 13
. Mécanisme de ’entrainement .. 17 X1. Mécanisme dumoteur ...... 47
. Mécanisme de la coupe ... ...... 21 X2. Mécanisme dumoteur ...... 49
. Mécanisme de la poulie de tension 23 Y. Mécanisme du boitier de controle 53
. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur . 23 Z. Accessoires ................ 55
. Mécanisme du boucleur pour point a. Jeu d’accessoires ........... 57
de chainettedouble ............ 25
. Mécanisme des griffes ......... 29 b. Jeud’accessoires ........... 61
. Mécanisme de 'etendeur ....... 29 ¢c. Jeud’accessoires ........... 63
. Lubrification ................. 31 LISTE DES PIECES 65
ACCESSOIRES .cunwe cuesa
. Mécanisme de I’enfilage ........ 33 INDEX ....iiiiiininnnnnnn. 87



. ={RB3{% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

3|3 38 37

@,g}

118-980-050




Gl

A . E#&B{% / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[Q'Ty Elad NAME OF PARTS RIVI
2 1|moosxyx. TOP COVER PACKING

2 gggsg}ggg Al 4~ 3MEX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

6 062500804 4|3 ~25%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 $35229000 | 1|{x>fR/8v%> FACE PLATE PACKING

8 535227009 1A hhss—F BELT COVER &F%

9 535228009 1|~ kAIC=R BELT COVER (R

10 062501202 3|+~ aM5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

11 $35226001 1~ rnsi—yuT BELT COVER SUPPORT

12 062400812 2|+~24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

14 158827009 AINRY FHAL YT A BED BASE CUSHION (A)

15 535225000 4~y pErovLaL BED BASE CUSHION

17 $21728001 4| r6x80 BOLT, M6X80

18 159458009 4|lFan s~} RUBBER CUSHION

19 115947001 4|94 2 WASHER

20 025060332 alesy¥Hra16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

22 021060102 4|+ Mo NUT, 1 M6

23 $35203001 1|hi—44zr4R COVER SUPPORT PLATE (R)
24 062400812 2|5 ~=4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

26 $35224001 1|hi—9T1 5L COVER'SUPPORT PLATE (L)
27 062400812 2|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

30 047502242 8|27ULFELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5

34 $35223001 HNnUATFES A= DRIVING NEEDLE GUARD COVER
35 018400832 4|7+ #F b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
137 $35222001 N2y kE72 ZIGZAG WINDOW COVER
38 $35221001 HEPES I STUD SCREW, M4

39 107017002 IEEE S LS WASHER, WAVE SPRING

40 $35201000 1 HzxrFULF GS SPRING

41 $35220001 1|Gs#4 T 1% GS SUPPORT PLATE

42 018501222 2|7+ #F I k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

43 028050242 HRES S EFE WASHER, SPRING 2-5

44 $35219001 1|as## T LR GS SUPPORT PIN (R)

45 048080142 2|hA7¥ 3% RETAINING RING, C8

47 535218001 1|Gs# 4T ELf GS SUPPORT PIN (F

48 048080142 2| r2 7Y aaMNce RETAINING RING, C8

57 047502242 1|27 UL TEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS

52 154465001 Hnr1xvy 794152 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
53 114486002 1RUASS—27 OILER

54 062500812 2|+ ~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

55 $35217001 erTLit—s4gTUs HINGE [EVER SUPPORT SHAFT
56 014060632 1|7+ k x6x6% # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
57 $35216001 HeLSLr—vsL sy HINGE LEVER SHAFT

58 014060632 1|74k A6X67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
59 $35215001 ey rns5— SET COLLAR

€0 018061236 1|7 ++0 b ex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

61 S17965001 1| r T4 T LI— HEAD SUPPORT LEVER

62 $35214009 1|RY REALHit—n 3 BED BASE COVER ASSY
62-1 008300604 4|+ +5233x6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6

62-2 021300206 4|29 2+v r3 NUT, 2 M3

62-3 025030232 | 4dlesw#z7am3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

63 $35212000 11752y b+ yF MAGNET CATCH

64 062300512 2|#~33xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

65 $35208001 1 rTPoFrEL HEAD GUIDE PIN

66 $35211009 1|=xar—2%2 FRONT COVER ASSY

67 535207001 2|ewUB HINGE (B)

68 014060632 2|7 b AeX6T H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
69 535206101 71 s—H-F FINGER GUARD

70 535221001 2|4z ma STUD SCREW, M4

71 021400202 2202+ v ba NUT, 2 M4

72 535205001 1|Frsi—Frxr21x EYE GUARD SPRING

73 060300616 2|81 Faxe SCREW, BIND M3X6

74 021300205 2|22 2573 NUT, 2 M3

75 150607009 2|3 6t328 CAP

76 $35204001 1|xw FELS iz BED HINGE SPRING

77 062300512 4(+~23%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

78 533899000 - yssz BALL CATCH ASSY

79 004300513 2|+ 5 33X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

80 062300616 2|+~ am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

81 $35202000 1|%sFva FREE BUSH

82 0180820386 1|7+ # L ~8Xx20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

83 025080132 TES¥H2 398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8

88 107017002 2|+ 31z H4H2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
89 117936009 2|3 4+0s CAP

90 158437009 2|Fa+10 CAP

91 532264009 2|datrs CAP

92 150756009 2|dAa€185 CAP

93 $37084001 1|7r5-Foz EYE GUARD ASSY

93-1 $37085001 1| 71A-FrUvsr1ass EYE GUARD SET PLATE ASSY
93-2 153098000 1| 71#H-F EYE GUARD

93-3 100257010 2|V 22357 SCREW 3.57

93-4 106129002 2|+~ 357 NUT 3.57

118-980-050






B . $1#% XFERYIR / Needle bar and thread t
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanism

Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

ake-up mechanism/ Nadelstange und
e de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil /

REF.NO. CODE__|QTY Exad NAME OF PARTS

1 535346001 1o koY F7 32 DRIVING ROD ASSY

2 535339001 MV EA ok S DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

3 014060632 2|7F L ABXEY AR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6&

7 $35340001 1|7 koY FE- DRIVING ROD PIN

8 $35337001 A RVAVE: s - i AP AT NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER

9 014060632 117+ r A6X67 H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
10 $35338001 1| UgESLIN=47 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT

11 014060632 2|7+ bk ABXBT K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
12 $35335001 1y rhs—73 SET COLLAR ASSY

13 $35334001 1|ny#Ena—2 NEEDLE BAR YORK

14 535333001 1y ES RS ATY Y NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK

15 $35332001 FAAYE: S8 & 2 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

16 018301236 2|7 # h3xI12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12

17 535331001 AR xR NEEDLE BAR ASSY

18 140553102 1|\lPevuxbxx318 SET SCREW, M3.18

19 : 535148001 1D ES LRI NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)

-120 537087001 iy FEA2AH4ITH(B NEEDLE BAR PRESSER BRACKETB

21 018402032 3|7+ F I kax2o BOLT, SOCKET M4X20

22 $35144001 L RVAYIE: 3178 SN g B g NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK
23 $37432001 1ny#Enfaovsdx7 =2 NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
23-1 018301632 1|7+ £ F3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16 '

25 535142001 RTAYF: S vl = BV B NEEDLE BAR BLOCK ASSY

26 $35138001 2D ESHSEhT— NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR

27 153675001 2|7+ b A xT4837 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37

28 $35137001 21U HsHA K NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

29 535136001 2{nUEDH A FiiE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING

30 535135001 1IN ESTFIHHYIT A2 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE
31 062300616 2|+ ~3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

32 535134001 1NUESFPHHIA NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (A)
33 018501036 2|7+ &Er5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

35 §35132101 1|7 E>o 3 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

35-1 535129001 1|F>EhLanvysy THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER SHAFT
35-2 021500303 1|+ k3325 NUT, 3 M5

35-3 $35911101 1|7z T THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUARD
36 $35128001 11FrEL9YT I THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
37 014060632 217+ F ABXETH 2 SET SCREW,; SOCKET (CP) M6X6
38 $23612001 1Hevras—-23 SET COLLAR ASSY

38-1 012060636 2|7+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 $35127001 1|7~EvnLa0 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER
40 $35126001 1|F-E-1% THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

41 $35078001 1|1 xh4r SPRING HOOK

42 $35125000 1| rasn2o BEARING 25/20

43 $35124000 1 AZARNTFIY THRUST BEARING

44 §35123000 12Z2p7V 27 THRUST WASHER

45 $35122000 1nPESFar 72T NEEDLE BAR BLOCK FELT

46 $35121000 1IN EFIFINE NEEDLE BAR FELT

47 014300532 1|7+ 7 # 23%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X5
52 535120001 iU FLFIHT THREAD GUIDE DISC

53 $35119001 1|17vUA FF 35318 STUD SCREW, M3.18

54 $35118001 1 pFIH LR TENSION SPRING

59 S$35117001 LFAVE Sy B9 A0 NUT, NEEDLE BARBUSH (U)

60 535116001 1{nUFg 22U 282 SPRING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
62 $35115001 PATAYE: 3/ B & FINTU BT RING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)

63 535114001 1K F444T8 NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (B)
64 018400832 2i 7+ #JL b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

65-1 $17608009 1|y 77— SET COLLAR

b65-2 014060622 2|17 F b XX TVEX6TH I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6
66 $35113001 RV E -l s VS, b A NEEDLE BARBLOCK COLLAR

67 $37088001 1| UKRSH—-F NEEDLE BAR GUARD

68 _______ 062300512 § 3fs~23x5_ _______________| SCREW, PANMIBXS . . ovvonummasmmemn]
34 $35133016 1[5 5 A UDOX558 (#16) <-00=> | NEEDLE DOX558 (#16) <-00> T
34 535133014 1]z v > Upoxssa (#14) <-01> |NEEDLE DOX558 (#14) <-01>
134 $35133018 1|3 &2 /" DOX558 (#18) NEEDLE DOX558 (#18)




C . F#hB{% / Upper shaft mechanism /Obere Welle /
Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur / Mecanismo del eje superior

118-980-109
D . §t#RREE4% / Zigzag mechanism/ Zickzackvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del zigzag

24 12 4 3 26 I 9

rz}__z_;-—ﬂ H | L;&} L T S
NRPSER -
L‘L@ | f@i“@ | '

Pl Ul

s aia
11——@

13—

118-980-110



by

C . L #B81% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle /

Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur / Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE __|aTY B> Xq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35248001 | 1|57v7% UPPER SHAFT
2 072620260 | 2|5 ¥ 7 46202vVC2 BALL BEARING 6202VVC2
3 $35247001 | 1|nuEw¥v NEEDLE BAR GEAR
4 $23651001 | 2|7+ EJ6xekv 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $35246001 | 1|AUTUHA Z\GZAG CAM
6 £23651001 2{7FESexeH U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
7 $35245001 | 1|23 917-uU2ss UPPER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY
8 $23651001 | 2|7FESexek 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 076002450 | 1|% =<4 74600200 BALL BEARING, 6002DD
11 048150142 | 3|22 23795 RETAINING RING, C15
12 $35242009 | 1|{7-V PULLEY
13 014060632 | 2|7+ b A6X67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
16 $35249001 | 1|23z r¥Ha THRUST WASHER
17 048350242 | 1| A7PFIHC35 RETAINING RING, C35
18 $35241000 | 1|77397-Yn3- UPPER SHAFT PULLEY COLLAR
20 151998000 | 1|x7u>sno¥ BEARING COLLAR

- |21 116920001 | 1{#7Y¥2x5RpYY THRUST RING
22 141276001 | 1|8%¥254574s BALL BEARING CAP (5)
23 102843004 | 3|45x¥357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
118-980-109

D . §t#=R8{R / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del zigzag

REF.NO. CODE__ lQTy EL A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $35264001 | 1[ruTu727%s ZIGZAG FORK
2 $35263101 | 1|nuzuzgegyyTEL ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT PIN
3 021080306 | 1|+ b3vas NUT,3M8
4 $35262001 | 1[ruzvLenoss ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
5 $35260001 | 1|43 ¥Mm6 STUD SCREW, M6
6 §35259001 | 1|hUZVIS228233 STUD SCREW, ZIGZAG CRANK
7 155559001 | 1|e5##2 WASHER, PLAIN
9 021060102 | 2[+v r1> a6 NUT, 1 M6
10 535258001 | 1|nuzuss>s ZIGZAG CRANK
11 018062022 | 1|7+#x hex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
12 $35257000 Wroe2922420 CRANK SHAFT BUSH
13 014060632 1|7+ FA6xX67# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
15 $35256001 | 1|AuZURY KLy ZIGZAG ROCK SHAFT
17 $35255001 | 1|AUAFFaoLy 823 NEEDLE POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY
18 §35252001 | 1|ny7yuALSLEL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC PIN
19 148727001 | 1[x~—%—06 SPACER, 0.6
20 $35250001 | 1(nyzusF ZIGZAG LEVER
21 $35251001 1|+ ke NUT, M6
22 §35332001 | 1[nuHss¥ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
23 018301236 | 1|7+ b3x12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
24 $37432001 | 1|russ7avs g%y s NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
24-1 §35143001 | 1|[hufEsTOvosx NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP
24-2 018301632 | 1|7+ r3xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X 16
26 153596001 | 1]|##x WASHER

118-980-110



E . $t#E1ZENEA(R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung / Méca'nisme de
l balancement de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

o=

20

S
—CTm

118-980-115
7=



A 4

E . $HEIZE)A3(R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung / Mécanisme de
balancement de la barre 4 aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 $35278001 12—t ~x=-272% MOTOR BASE ASSY
1-1 535276001 1z —2~n=-2 MOTOR BASE
1-2 §35277000 1JVILAE—4R PULSE MOTOR (R)
1-3 018501422 AiT7FFN p5Xid BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
1-4 025050232 AlesHHaFaus WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-5 535283001 1AL FEZT-1)73 DRIVING NEEDLE PULLEY ASSY
1-6 014060632 2|7+ h ABXET K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
2 018061622 4|7 +F I h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X 16
1 535291001 1|7 v37-Up7 2 TENSION PULLEY (D) ASSY
111 535284001 1|73 7-Y TENSION PULLEY
11-2 076000800 1279974600022 BALL BEARING, 6000722
11-3 048260242 2|hADTHIHC26 RETAINING RING, C26
11-4 535290001 1|73 F-UnFpor s TENSION PULLEY ARM (D) ASSY
11-5 048100142 1|FX2¥233C10 RETAINING RING, C10
14 018400832 2|7+ £ haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 $35296001 1|L=2RASTFIT2232 DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY
16 072620180 1\& v P9 yrezmzz BALL BEARING, 620122
17 535297000 1|1 #FFSrTT—N U 2 VERTICAL SHAFT (T) PULLEY (U) ASSY
18 018401636 1|7+#Hn bax1s BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
23 $35288001 1|73 7-0us s TENSION PULLEY (U) ASSY
23-1 $35284001 17-v307-1 TENSION PULLEY
23-2 076000800 & vo7re000zz BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ
23-3 048260242 1{r2T7P+39026 RETAINING RING, C26
23-4 $35287001 17yl 7-UnFur s TENSION PULLEY ARM (U) ASSY
23-5 048100142 12 ZF2305010 RETAINING RING, C10
24 018400832 2|7+ #E kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
31 $35300000 121349~ U TIMING BELT (U)
32 $35299000 1|24 39~ D TIMING BELT (D)
33 076001850 1187527 94600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
34 142627001 1| ##Hx WASHER
35 535302001 ey rhs— SET COLLAR
36 014060632 2|7+ rABXBT E R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6EX6

118-280-115




E . $146IZEhBA(% / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetétigung / Mécanisme de
balancement de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de-aguja

—
on

118-980-115




E. $HAE$2E)RA{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung / Mécanisme de
balancementde la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE [aoT iAo NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $35278001 1|g—aa~n—242 MOTOR BASE ASSY
1-1 $35276001 1f2—4a~-2 MOTOR BASE
1-2 535277000 1| RAE-4R PULSE MOTOR (R}
1-3 018501422 AlT+#I F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
1-4 025050232 AlesHHarF2us WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-5 535283001 1| AL FE7=)2% DRIVING NEEDLE PULLEY ASSY
1-6 014060632 2|7+ L xexXer H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
2 018061622 4|7 +H N F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 $35291001 1l>vas7-uUprs TENSION PULLEY (D) ASSY
111 535284001 1|73 7=-1 TENSION PULLEY
11-2 076000800 1|4 v ¥4 600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
11-3 048260242 2|bADTFFIMC26 RETAINING RING, C26
11-4 $35290001 1743 F-UhFpy 2 TENSION PULLEY ARM (D) ASSY
11-5 048100142 I ERr A KT 1) RETAINING RING, C10
14 018400832 2\ 7+ KL kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
15 $35296001 1Hb—RAh1EsY 293 DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY
16 072620180 1\# =¥ 724620122 BALL BEARING, 6201ZZ
17 535297000 1a7v217-0Uu” 3 VERTICAL SHAFT (T) PULLEY (U) ASSY
18 018401636 1|7+ #I Faxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
23 $35288001 1|Frvav7—1urs TENSION PULLEY (U) ASSY
23-1 $35284001 17237 -1 TENSION PULLEY
23-2 076000800 1|27 57 4600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
23-3 048260242 Hr27F+3HC26 RETAINING RING, C26
23-4 $35287001 173 F—UmFus 3 TENSION PULLEY ARM (U) ASSY
23-5 048100142 127523 7C10 RETAINING RING, C10
24 018400832 2| FFFI +axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
31 S$35300000 1Maz1329~IL5bU TIMING BELT (U)
32 $35299000 BEE G- PT £ AN, TIMING BELT (D)
33 076001850 1|2 ¥3 294600122 BALL BEARING, 600127
34 142627001 1HFHx WASHER
35 S$35302001 1Hevtns— SET COLLAR
36 014060632 2|7+ pAExeTHE S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-980-115



F1. $RIRSR/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

e

T — — — —

U

118-980-201




)

F1. $EI B/ Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufl /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

NAME OF PARTS {

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exxd
1 $34957001 1les®LBh 23 OPENING CONNECTING ROD (L) ASSY
1-1 534965001 1|eFrL8=FL—=FL FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (L)
1-2 102630001 1N IERPLFTh227 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-3 109763002 B EES WASHER
1-4 048050342 | 1|+ x7es RETAINING RING, ES
2 534963001 1|leS%L>NRT X OPENING CONNECTING ROD (R) ASSY
2-1 534964001 1|oFwlbit—=F L~ R FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (R)
2-2 102630001 {INVESPFTH7av NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
2-3 109763002 11 Hx WASHER
2-4 048050342 1|+ 2 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
3 $34966001 Bl rxMma STUD SCREW, M4
5 535429001 1|leS*ix OPENING SPRING
6 534967001 2lEZHArYNINTE OPENING STOPPER PLATE
¥ 025040232 2|les¥HixFaoa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8 062400812 2| ~0axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1B 062301016 2|F~am3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
12 534968000 2{1AE—=F+Y M3 SPEED NUT, M3
13 534370001 2|lES%L )L H4OVEF CPENING CYLINDER ROD
14 534969001 2|0 40V FELR CYLINDER ROD PIN (B)
15 048030342 4|k X 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 $35169001 2lES® US4y T OPENING CYLINDER SUPPORT
17 062400812 4|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X3
19 028040242 4 iz Hx24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
35 $35239001 2125 TL=25 CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
36 $35240001 21257 L1H—8 CLAMP LEVER (B)
38 062501202 2|F~amsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
39 $35303101 2|A T T FE L= PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
40 062501202 2|+ ~amsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
a1 535166001 2| V4OV F PRESSER CYLINDER ROD
42 535305001 2|0 40y FE- CYLINDER ROD PIN
43 048030342 41 b X7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
44 535304001 2175T ) L4541 CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT
45 014400532 2|PF 7 # 3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 535321001 47—+ HT FT2A PLATE GUIDE (A) '
54 §35322001 1|FL—rHSE1HB PLATE GUIDE (B)
55 506696004 | 11|(#5ax<3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
56 $35323001 2|7L—br2HT PLATE PRESSER
57 $35324001 2| x M4 STUD SCREW, M4
58 $36345000 2|INF T e WASHER, SPRING
62 $35327001 2leSH USSR Py OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER
*63 017401415 2iFE N b ax14 BOLT, MaXx14
64 021400202 2{2%a4Y ka NUT,2M4
65 062400812 4|+ ~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
67 $35328001 2|eSxxivitrF12 OPENING STOPPER PLATE
71 028040242 4l zxHH2r24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
72 $35456001 21X TEF LR PRESSER SPRING
73 $35457001 1]4¢x B4 SPRING HOOK (L)
74 535458001 Hiixmira SPRING HOOK (R)

-10-

118-980-201




%5]

F1.

8 T B{% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

gi-17

81-11 B81-10 81-8

80-n

80-18

81-u

81-12

80 -10 B0-11

-11-

118-980-201




F1. $IR{R/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

-12-

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTv P NAME OF PARTS RM
. S FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER > :
3<1 00}<-t%gsiifzo? 1A T7L—rLums s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) SET
81-1 $35310001 1R/ 4T TL— b2 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY
81-2 537683101 | 1|hussLs0 NEEDLE PLATE (L-50) X
81-4 $37679001 1|3/ 14 x50 CLOTH PRESSER (L-50) x
81-19 $38335000 11 r®asrg THREAD GUIDE PLATE
81-20 $35326001 1o 2xvm3s SCREW, M3.5
<-01>< kT %44 FB/FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
81 535476301 HAYTFL—rIsUm o3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (LS) SET
81-1 $35317001 1R/ A4TTL—piso 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (LS) ASSY
81-2 $35308101 1lnuraL NEEDLE PLATE (L) ¥
814 $35453001 I EFEE IR CLOTH PRESSER (LL) bd
81-18 $35329001 HEPETS ST CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L)
81-1-1 535316001 1|p7avs4Tv4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
. 181-1-2 060020416 2781 2 KMm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
81-3 506696004 2(#5a%v3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
81-5 $35236000 1| v 9232 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
81-6 535235001 114527941 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
81-7 021300302 113224 k3 NUT, 3 M3
81-8 535238001 | 1|o5r7uons CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
819 062401016 2|+ ~048x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
81-10 535237001 1145075509 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
81-11 048050142 2|27 ¥ a0Cs RETAINING RING, C5
81-12 $35233101 1125>7LIt—L CLAMP LEVER (L)
81-13 018501236 1|7+ £n b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
81-14 535168001 1125>77=4L CLAMP ARM (L)
81-15 014400532 2|7+ o Hzaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
81-16 535348000 =51 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
81-17 _____. 335326001 | 1)¥Axym3s | SCREW,M3.5___
<-00><_ k%4 +) i/ FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER>
80 $35474201 1A% 7L— rRUm o 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R) SET
80-1 $35318001 HEPERS & (PG TR CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R) ASSY
80-2 537684101 1|1V r2Rrs0 NEEDLE PLATE (R-50) >4
80-4 $37680001 1|%X 7 + 4 TRLS0 CLOTH PRESSER (RL-50) ¥
<-01><_EkTF*%4)+) B/ FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
80 $35478301 1|4 T7L— rRsvry % 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (RS) SET
80-1 535319001 1|R/ 44T FL— pRSY 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (RS) ASSY
80-2 $35309101 1|nur2r NEEDLE PLATE (R) P
804 535452001 1|R /44 TRL CLOTH PRESSER (RL) ®
80-18 535330001 HETHH4IT 1 4R CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R)
80-1-1 $35316001 HEPEEE TS PP SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
80-1-2 060020416 2|75 > Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
80-3 S06696004 2|4 5ax e SCREW, FLAT M3X6
80-5 535236000 1|=5¥H232 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
80-6 535235001 1175 7441 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
80-7 021300302 1322+v k3 NUT,3M3
80-8 $35238001 1235275094 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
80-9 062401016 2]+ ~3ax10 SCREW. PAN M4X 10
80-10 $35237001 No3vFo5e 54 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
80-11 048050142 2|k A TToaASCS RETAINING RING, C5
80-12 $35234101 1|25>FLst—r CLAMP LEVER (R}
80-13 018501236 1|7+ #n rsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
80-14 535167001 1125 77— 4R CLAMP ARM (R)
80-15 014400532 2|PFoFzaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
80-16 $35347000 1|x /%1 FR CLOTH GUIDE (R)
80-17 $35326001 1o x2IM3s SCREW, M3.5
118-980-201




’ F2. $RIME(S — > XHi§)/ Presser foot mechanism(leans specification)/ _ '
stoffdrickerfuB(Jeans-Ausfiihrung) / Mécanisme de pied presseur(Spécifications pour
les Jeans) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela(Especificacién para Jeans)

100

i 81'?'” ’ /-'-"' *\
"" | 81-2-13

[
Lo
| leea! ~81-2-1-1- _)81-2-5 <
| - B1-2-1-2 /'f’i/ L ‘1 I ;
{h gy/" o [- _ Jal-r-15

- Tl L

e

78

81-2-4  Bl-2-6

<*TLalit-yf ’ B1-2-12
OPTION PARTS >

80-2-3—g 80-2-11—%

89-2711 80-2-a 80-2-10
80211

118-980-201

-13-



F2.

18 T BRR(S — > X 14§ / Presser foot mechanism(Jeans specification)/

stoffdrickerfuB(Jeans-Ausfithrung) / Mécanisme de pied presseur(Spécifications pour

. les Jeans) / Mecanis
REF.NO. CODE Q'Y

mo de la prensa tela(Especificacién para Jeans)

(=P ¢ | NAME OF PARTS

RM
T T )
- >
B-E-L'Z‘I a mmsrg??sszm 1A TTL— FIRIVY 2 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R1) SET "
80-2-2 $37644001 1Ay 1 2LR NEEDLE PLATE (L1}(R2 X
80-2-4 537754001 1|2 7+ 9 TR CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1)
<12 18-22mm>
80-2 $37727201 14T TL— bRV T 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (I)(R2) SET x
80-2-2 $37646001 1|AU 1 5L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R X
80-2-4 $37690001 MEPEE 1.5 P) CLOTH PRESSER (R-J){(L2) 5
< 22-26mm>
30-L23 §37733201 1NAYTTL—rIRIVS Y S CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R3) SET _
80-2-2 537648001 1]y £ 23R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R) e
80-2-4 537692001 1= 7 A4 TRI3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3) *
<l4 26-30mm> TE O)(R®) SET
80-2 $37757001 1|4z 7L—trRav 23 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R _
80-2-2 | 537650001 1|7y aLeR NEEDLE PLATE (LA}{Rz X
-180-2-4 $37758001 HEPE LI CLOTH PRESSER (R-1)(L4) P
80-2-1 $37729001 1|#4TTL—rRY 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE {J)(R) ASSY
80-2-1-1 $35316001 1roazeezrs SLIDEBLOCKSUPPORTHATE
80-2-1-2 060020416 | 2|/S1 > Kmaxa SCREW, BIND M2X4
80-2-3 S06696004 | 2[#>axv3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
80-2-5 $35236000 1| e rFHz32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
80-2-6 $35235001 1125 79%1ES CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
80-2-7 021300302 113324 r3 NUT, 3 M3
80-2-8 $35238001 1Wrse7v5m94 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
80-2-9 062401016 | 2|+~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
80-2-10 $35237001 1257797 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
80-2-11 048050142 2|k 27 ¥ 239¢s RETAINING RING, C5
80-2-12 $35234101 11755 7L1¢=r CLAMP LEVER (R
80-2-13 018501236 1|7+ #E0 rsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
80-2-14 537695001 117527 7= 4Ry CLAMP ARM (R-J)
80-2-15 014400532 2|PFoEzaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
80-2-16 $35347000 1|z 771 Fr CLOTH GUIDE (R)
80217 | $35326001 | 1)xx¥m3s | SCREW M3.5_ _ _ _ o __] _—
<L1 14-18mm>
81-2 537731201 1|ty TL~ riL1vH s 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1) SET
81-2-2 $37643001 1Ayt NEEDLE PLATE (L1 SL‘) %
81-2-4 537755001 1127 4% Tns CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1) P4
<L2 18-22Zmm>
81-2 537728201 1Ay T7L- b2 o2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET
81-2-2 $37645001 110130 NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L (L) P
81-2-4 537689001 1|2 /¥ T2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-))(L2) 4
<L3 22-26mm>
81-2 537735201 1AYITTL—FI3Y S22 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L3) SET
81-2-2 537647001 1|01 213L NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L X%
81-2-4 $37691001 HEPE & 548k ] CLOTH PRESSER (L-J}(L3) P J
<L4 26-30mm>
81-2 537732201 1A YTTL— biLav a4y s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET
81-2-2 $37649001 1|01 2LaL NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L U(L4) %
81-2-4 $37759001 HEFE & =4NT | CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)8L4) ¥
81-2-1 $37730001 1Ay T7L—rs s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){L) ASSY
81-2-1-1 $35316001 1lhoav94r14 SLIDE BLOCKSUPPORT(PE!\%'E
81-2-1-2 060020416 | 2|/<1> FMxa SCREW, BIND M2X4
81-2-3 S06696004 2{H 3> 3xIX6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
81-2-5 $35236000 ST EEP) BENDING WASHER, M3.2
81-2-6 $35235001 Hor5e 799z CLAMP SUPPORT PiN
81-2-7 021300302 HEPET NS NUT, 3 M3
81-2-8 $37712001 o5 5798 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
81-2-9 062401016 | 2|+~3axio0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
81-2-10 $37711001 11957357259 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
81-2-11 048050142 2|bx7%53mCs RETAINING RING, C5
81-2-12 $35233101 1|75 7Lr=C" CLAMP LEVER (L)
81-2-13 018501236 1|7+ #0 bk 5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
81-2-14 $37694001 1175 77=414 CLAMP ARM (L-))
81-2-15 014400532 | 2|P+o#zaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
81-2-16 $35348000 1|22 #1 FL CLOTH GUIDE (1)
81-2-17 $35326001 1|2 2% ¥M35 SCREW, M35

118-980-201



1 F2. IBMAR(Y — > X{HiE)/Presser foot mechanism(Jeans specification) /
stoffdrickerfuB(Jeans-Ausfihrung) / Mécanisme de pied presseur(Spécifications pour

, les Jeans) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela(Especificacidn para Jeans)

<AT T aIt—V/
OPTION PARTS >

118-980-201

-15-



F2. RIBMERE — > X)) /Presser foot mechanism(leans specification) /
Stoffd ruckerfuB{Jeans -Ausfiithrung) / Mécanisme de pied presseur(Spécifications pour

-16-

. lesle nismo de |a prensa tela(Especificacién para Jeans)
REF.NO. CODE . [Q'TY Erdq NAME OF PARTS RM
75 S$37693001 1|7L—rHA FT42C PLATE GUIDE (C)
90 $37714001 1IFESIFHTLF A9 SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
91 $37713001 1lxyaxryzisSy SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
92 048050142 2| 22423 Cs RETAINING RING, C5
93 S37718000 HHEPEER 4704 SUB PRESSER ARM
94 018401032 1|7+ £ Faxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx10
a5 S05356000 1|FKa-FHT A BUTTON HOLDER (A)
96 S08808001 IS - 271 STOPPER SCREW
a7 021660102 1|+v +13223.18 NUT, 1 M3.18
98 S37753001 HEPEE & F A | SUB PRESSER SPRING
99 537744001 1EFHT ) A HTH 2 SUB PRESSERSYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
100 062400812 2|+ ~20axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
101 S37717001 1|44V 773 SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY
1102 $34922101 12 ima SHOULDER SCREW, M4
103 021400202 1293+ ha NUT, 2 M4
<# 7T g—Y/OPTION PARTS >
104 $37870000 1|2 H1FJ CLOTH GUIDE (J)
118-980-201



J G.:% B{®R / Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I’entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

118-980-202
-17-




G . %) B34% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

-18-

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eatd NAME OF PARTS R

1 $34950009 HEs R & FEED BAR

2 S$35176001 1| F Ll A8 hiis=], FEED BAR COVER (L)

3 535177001 1|42 U H1H—R FEED BAR COVER (R)

4 $29410001 12|52 29Me SCREW, FLAT M4

5 $35171000 TVILAE—-2X PULSE MOTOR (X}

6 018501631 4|7+ #HI bsX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

8 025050232 4leSsHH2rF2I5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

9 S02403001 1|7 Fa¥y ACTUATING GEAR

10 014760622 2|7+ b A2I595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

1 535181001 fixxo U222z X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L} ASSY

12 S$35178001 2[x29% X-RACK

13 018501631 4|7+ #E I h5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

15 $35179000 x2S 99 4R X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (R)

16 535188001 pARE B A BV o g2 Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT

17 014060632 417+ b ABXEY HZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6
|18 512004000 4\y=FFyia LINEAR BUSH

19 S02460001 B|bADLTIICI9 RETAINING RING, C19

23 535182001 1 XA 2 U Tt Tan X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (A) '

24 018401636 4| F+FEI bax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

25 025040232 AleSY¥HEFada VWASHER, PLAINM 4

26 $35183000 4iy=—rJy112 LINEARBUSH 12

27 535184001 N E RS R A Kl S BALL BEARING STOPPER

28 062300416 4|+~ am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

42 $35173001 Ty rU~x=2 Y-FEED BASE

43 018061622 4|7+ HEI kX6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 $35172000 1P shZ2E—45Y PULSE MOTCR (Y)

46 018501622 4|7+ F F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

48 025050232 dlesHHFFIIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

49 510081001 1|17 Eo¥+v DRIVING GEAR

50 014760622 2|17+ A 29595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

51 $35174001 fly7=uU4HTL Y-PULLEY SUPPORT (L)

52 018501422 2|7+ HFENbsx1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

53 527844001 1grz247~-Ua TIMING PULLEY (A)

54 014770622 2{7FHFAFT6357RI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

55 535186001 Ty7—uzaL Y-PULLEY SHAFT (L)

56 530138001 2lsrva~N7y g MICRO BEARING 8

57 048060342 2|k xTER RETAINING RING, E6

61 527844001 11813297 -9n TIMING PULLEY (A)

62 014770622 217 F b AF 6357 H S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

63 5$35189001 1|y7—13%4R Y-PULLEY SHAFT (R)

64 530138001 2lmrva~x7 48 MICRO BEARING 8

65 048060342 1|k X786 RETAINING RING, E6

66 048160242 AL 27 7+3%C16 RETAINING RING, C16

67 $10082001 174 F¥y IDLE GEAR

68 014760622 2|7+ brAF Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

69 S10077100 Tlyg 1 25~ Y-TIMING BELT

70 $35190001 1|y¥ o Y-SHAFT

71 502460001 2|k A77C18 RETAINING RING, C19

72 $12004000 i I ey o i B 50 LINEAR BUSH

73 $35184001 NWe=Y9orbA44% BALL BEARING STOPPER

74 $35191001 W ooasr BALL BEARING

75 $12004000 1|U=rPFy i LINEAR BUSH

76 502460001 2| hAD TSI BC19 RETAINING RING, C19

77 018061022 2|7 FHE I FEXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10

78 028060242 2iixFH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

79 S$31568000 T\y7 Koo ®kiL4 Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER

80 510078001 TIT~Ib b A= TIMING BELT SPACER

81 S10079001 (R B VIR N P BELT HOLDER

82 018680822 2|7+ HI F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8

118-980-202




G . %" B3{# / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I’entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

31 93 92

L |

118-980-202




G . %) B31% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entraTnement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

A=

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS
83 018501631 1|7+ +HI F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
84 $35192001 IR P S B SENSOR PARTITION PLATE ASSY
85 $35194001 HyHTEZ7 Y-GUIDE SHAFT
86 012500536 2|PHES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
87 S$35175001 1|E=54H%L MOTOR SUPPORT
88 018061622 3| FHEILFEXE BOLT,SOCKETM&X16
89 535196100 2|71 FlbEY |DLE GEAR
90 014060632 4|7F b ABXET KR 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6
91 $35195001 1|74 FILErH IDLE GEAR SHAFT
92 076001800 2|27 ¥ 4r600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
93 048280242 21p AT T7FAGC28 RETAINING RING, C28
96 S35187001 1IX# 2 UTF>1598 X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (B)
97 014060632 2|7+ F AEXET H£ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MeX6
99 062300416 1|F+~amixa SCREW, PAN M3X4
100 018502022 1|7 FHI Fsxz0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
1101 148782001 1 SPACER

-20-

118-980-202




H.# v & —B3f% /Cutter mechanism /Abschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la coupe / Mecanismo de la corta

<#AFTLgIiv—uf
OPTION PARTS >

=
g

24-3

25-3 25 35 ‘
& T
53—? : ’_\LL_ | |

EH

25-1 25-425-5 55—§

118-980-218




H.#h v 4 —R#%/Cutter mechanism / Abschneidevorrichtung/

Mécanisme de la coupe / Mecanismo de la corta

REF.NO. CODE QTY EL A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35074101 Hihwe—703 CUTTER LEVER ASSY
1-1 §35075101 Hnvg-nF CUTTER LEVER
1-2 535076101 1lhavyae—h—rUY T T CUTTER CARTRIDGE PRESSER
1-3 $35077000 1|==riO—54x258 NEEDLE ROLLER, M4X25.8
1-4 535078001 11807 SPRING HOOK
1-5 $35079000 1l=z=rro—-33x118 NEEDLE ROLLER, M3X11.8
2 535080001 HE PRl b CUTTER LEVER SHAFT
3 016061031 1|7+ R X0 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CN) M6X10
5 535081001 2lhya—mFrHIry CUTTER ARM SUPPORT SCREW
6 535082001 2132+ b1a NUT,3M14
7 535088001 U2 LINK (A)
8 535085001 1Yo 9C LINK SHAFT (Q)
9 014060632 1|7+ b 26X67F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
10 535087001 1{vevc LINK {C)
g1t 535086001 Huz2s78 LINK SHAFT (B)
12 014060632 1|7+ b asxe7 432 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6X6
13 S$35083001 1|29 9A LINK SHAFT (A)
14 014060632 1|7+ b Aexe7 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MbX6
15 $35084001 Houwagay sy CYLINDER ROD SHAFT
16 014060632 1|7+ b ABXETH 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17 $35089001 1js)5aY F CYLINDER ROD
18 535090001 1|20 44947 CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
19 014060632 2|7+ b A6X67 H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
23 535091001 1|yv3xIMs KNOB SCREW, M5
24-2 $35093001 1Inr=—-38 <38mm> HAMMER (38) <38mm >
25 5§35473101 1| AAFEFAVTT 2 KNIFE BRACKETSET
25-1 $35094101 1|AAFFTL7 3 KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
25-2 535097001 1|rA7ay o749 KNIFE BLOCK PRESSER
25-3 018501622 1|74+ #En rsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
25-4 535098000 1|7Fovzabyiigs BLOCK STOPPER PLATE
25-5 062300416 1|+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
26 018501222 2|7 #FE I ksxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
27 018062522 1|7 +# I bk 6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
34-1 $35436101 1| A 22.8%4.3-50 KNIFE, M2.8X4.3-50 ¥
34-2 535437101 1|2 R2.8%4.3-38 KNIFE, M2.8X4.3-38 P
39 $35099001 1 hAva— ko —oFUIE CUTTER SENSOR PARTITION PLATE
40 062400812 2|F~3axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
45 $35078001 1Wiszxany SPRING HOOK
46 142642001 1w EyFIaeYyFEx/IR SPRING, EXTENSION
47 $35100001 HARFIOEYHHT KNIFE ADJUST SUPPORT
43 062400812 1|F~a0axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
51 535101001 1 ARFIIEYRY KNIFE ADJUST SCREW
52 535102001 1ARKSIAT LT KNIFE BRACKET GUIDE
53 018400832 3| 7H+H L b 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X38
54 535104001 1|2z 74 3 KNIFE PIPE ASSY
55 062400812 2|+ ~<34ax8 SCREW, PAN MAX3
EXT— 028040242 | _ 2|sawnixza [ WASHER SPRING2:4
<77 %3 15i—Y/0PTION PARTS>
24-1 $35092001 1|new=-20 <20mm> HAMMER (20) <20mm > ¥
24-3 $35479001 1|/hevw—50 <50mmZ> HAMMER (50) <50mm > #
118-980-218

X




| | 233> 7— ) EF/Tension pulley mechanism / Spannrolle/
Mécanisme de la poulie de tension / Mecanismo de la polea de tension

1-3 1—_\

118-980-126

K . THhA8{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle/
Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-980-302



—————— e

J 533 327 — ) BR/Tension pulley mechanism/Spannrolle/
Mécanisme de la poulie de tension / Mecanismo de la polea de tensién

REF.NO. CODE QY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 535112001 1TF—-Us = TENSION PULLEY ASSY
1-1 $35431001 1lIT7-UsHT 1573 TENSION PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
1-2 535110001 1i7>v3>7-4 TENSION PULLEY
1-3 048280242 2lr AP+ C28 RETAINING RING, C28
1-4 076001800 1|2 =<9 27600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
1-5 048120142 MHra7¥os3na2 RETAINING RING, C12
z 018081636 2|7+ #N k8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
4 028080242 2|/ x ¥ HF2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
5 535108001 1W\PA1FEZ7-U IDLER PULLEY
6 076002800 2|z v 727600222 BALLBEARING, 600222
7 048320242 2| A2 FFIATC32 RETAINING RING, €32
10 535107001 1P EZ7-U37 |IDLER PULLEY SHAFT
1 116920001 2072092527 THRUST RING
12 014060632 1|7+ b AEXE7HZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6
13 $35106001 LR SV e = S BED SUPPORT SHAFT
14 014060632 1|7+ b ABX67H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6
17 518707129 1|y rmia (M29) BELT, VM WHITE (M29)
18 S18707137 1lv~inbma (M36) BELT, VM WHITE (M36)

118-980-126

K . T#kB{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS R
1 076003850 1| 794600322 BALLBEARING, 600322
2 048150142 1| bt 2 015 RETAINING RING, C15
3 535275000 115 4 3 4~ k6ss TIMING BELT, 665
4 $35273001 NP PN CAM SHAFT _
5 076202850 1|27 ¥ 7620222 BALL BEARING, 620272
6 535274001 1Y rhS— SET COLLAR
74 $23651001 2|7 FET6xX6HR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $35272001 1|\vevoT7~-Uos LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY
9 $23651001 2|FFESexekR S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 $35270001 Weadaohh LOWER SHAFT CAM
) $23651001 2|7+ kESBXEHR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 535269001 11F T —-U2 3 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
12-1 $35268001 17> »3a7F=-UnFu 2 ENSION PULLEY ARM ASSY
12-2 $35265001 1lF7¥327-1 TENSION PULLEY
12-3 076001800 1|2 294600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
12-4 048280242 2l A7 FFIC28 RETAINING RING, C28
12-5 048120142 HEADZ23aoC12 RETAINING RING, C12
16 018502036 2|7+ HJL ~5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
17 025050232 2leSHYHAxF IS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

118-980-205

-24-



o L1. ZEIR/L—/VE& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer /
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

<FFgn—v/
OPTION PARTS >
49 -2

46 —2f

<-01>

118-980-309
-25-




L1. &g/l —/ E{%/Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour pointde chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $34948001 1L—ARSS LOOPER BASE
2 $35007000 1fL=-2RF=0U%3 LOOPER PULLEY ASSY
L 062351615 1|+~ 335X16 SCREW, PAN M35X16
4 §35010001 1w—ss=—2 o4 LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT
7 $37432001 1\nUFEsFaOvyasdx73 NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
7-1 018301632 1|7 +# 0L h3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
9 $35053001 127 LE=-U 23T SPREADER LINK SHAFT
10 $35011001 Hiv—ss= o7 LOOPER LINK CLAMP
11 062501202 1{#F~am5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
12 $35012001 1SR ZA FFF+1 LS-SLIDE GUIDE
13 062300612 3|+ ~23x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 535015001 ==y LOQPER LINK
16 S35013001 PAE- S S STUD SCREW, M4
17 535016001 1AFLg=Uuidg SPREADER LINK BASE
18 062501202 1|#+~amsxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
19 $35017001 1MNATLE=hal)>s SPREADER CAM LINK
20 $35018001 1lhausshs— CAM LINK COLLAR
21 $35014001 1|Hxma STUD SCREW, M4
22 $35019001 1|F3ma STUD SCREW, M4
23 535020001 2|1 A7 L -1z SPREADER SPRING
24 $35021000 FAES-AVE VAT S AV ¢ SPREADER SPRING GUIDE
25 $35022001 1AFLA—H KDL SPREADER DIFFERENTIAL CAM
26 535023001 T|LshLE— KA LS-HOLDER BRACKET
27 014060832 1| P+ X XIEXBTH SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8
28 $35024101 BT ki e e HOLDER SUPPORT SHAFT
29 $35054001 1T b7+ 1C GIMP GUIDE (C)
30 060400516 1[/51 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
31 S$35025001 R SURPPAC - g THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET
32 062301016 1|#~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M3X10
33 021300302 1322+ b3 NUT, 3 M3
34 $35027001 Tfur rEUHR U-THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
35 535028000 1|z 3x16 DOWEL PIN, M3X16
36 535029001 1271 Fana UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (A)
37 105288001 14 %x238 SCREW, M2 .38
38 535026001 IR PRV & s FAT & UPPER MOVARBLE KNIFE BRACKET
39 060300416 1751 F3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
42 $35030001 LRk e FAT G THREAD GUIDE PIPE
43 536660001 AR AN By b o NEEDLE GUARD SUPPORT
44 062300612 2| ~T3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
45 535410001 10— ¥R LOOPER (R)
46-1 535411001 17 A n— EYE LOOPER
47 535032101 2| A2 U26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
48 535412001 1|AFL¥—r SPREADER (R)
49-1 S$35413001 1| ZAT L% —L SPREADER (L)
50 535034001 TAFTLHE—X YRR SPREADER STOPPER (R)
51 S$35033001 TNAZTLg—2 hyixL SPREADER STOPPER (L)
52 535032101 2| A2 T26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
53 $35035001 TNAZ Lo —1i3R SPREADER SPRING (R)
54 535036001 TWATLH—i 2L SPREADER SPRING (L)
56 S$35037001 IREAS- S A% S g SPRING GUIDE SHAFT
57 021400202 122+ Y ha NUT, 2 M4
58 S$35038001 AN E O N R FAE- THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
59 535039000 1L b hUSZHHT L-THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT
60 060300416 11181 > K3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
61 535040000 LA b PURRFTLFA L-THREAD KAKE-UPSPRING GUIDE
62 $35018001 MHravao2h5— CAM LINK COLLAR
b3 062401416 1|+~2ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
64 $35041000 1|1 b9 r5 THREAD SUPPORT PLATE
65 535043001 T hASTH s L-THREAD PRESSER BASE

Tl

118-980-309




L1.  ZEIRJ/L — /YRR / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

TP

@45-1 45 25 42

@?’@0!?258,//’/

63 61 B0 59 =

7 72 66 65 73 /
O

= 35
LLQ%@Q/H 20 i ai,/

67 N\ Q2

<HTVzit—Y/ E
OPTION PARTS > 22 18
494—"%‘ é—za &

4ﬁ—z_€"’

11 10

<-01> 3
83 82 80

83 O
Taw ? %?

j
17 16 19 75 92

118-98C-309




L1. ZBEIR/L— /Y& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Do

Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

Ppelkettenstichgreifer /

REF.NO. CODE QTY iAo NAME QOF PARTS RM
66 535042000 TjLr bt T L-THREAD PRESSSER
67 535044001 1L bFay oKy L-TENSION STUD
68 154562001 1|ZLFeo3t28 PRE-TENSION SPRING (B}
69 155510001 N rFI IS4y p TENSION NUT
70 144504001 21 bPeF 14T THREAD GUIDE DISC
71 535045001 &z dma STUD SCREW, M3
72 535118001 HIRAYES == BN TENSION SPRING
73 $35046000 2|=—FlEr3x178 NEEDLE PIN, M3X17.8
89-1 538887001 1|120-+r7L= k13 THROAT PLATE (1.3)
90 535326001 1|2 4x¥Mm3s SCREW, M3.5
93 076003850 2|8 v Ty 4r600322 BALL BEARING, 6003227
94 014300832 1| 7+2#+3im3xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X8
95 $36659001 1ty NEEDLE GUARD (U)
96 018300532 1| P+#HKiv +3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
<-01>< T4 Ai/ FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
75 $35048101 L B = ¥ A YL o TENSION RELEASE LEVER
76 535049001 T ranALL—2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
77 025680132 2(ESH A3 39437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
78 048030342 2| b x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
79 $35050001 T{=2%— 9 p2JL LOOPER TENSION RELEASE
80 535051001 A r2xFasey 14 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
81 535365101 [N R =V [V S YA S ) TENSION RELEASE LEVER CLAW
82 025350236 3les¥HzFamas WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
83 062350516 3|+ ~23.5x5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
84 535366001 L= e s TENSION RELEASE CLAW SUPPORT
85 062400812 2|+ ~1axs SCREW, PAN M4Xx8
86 535052001 11 ra2nxyx TENSION RELEASE CLAW
87 $35055001 T bzAy A0% TENSION RELEASE CLAW SPRING
88 535056001 e xIma STUD SCREW, M4
92 $35057001 o ra st Lit—sca THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING
<F T git— '/ /{ OPTION PARTS >
<K% F/FORHEAVY >
46-2 535471001 1\ 7Za1—i5a EYE LOOPER (B)
49-2 535472001 1|Z7LH—LB SPREADER (LB)
<A H 18 X/ FOR WIDE STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 535392001 1120—-+7FL=-}18 THROAT PLATE (1.8)
89-2 535391001 1MAQ-rZ7L—t25 THROAT PLATE (2.5)
<H#H ) IEF)\ /FOR NARROW STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 $38888001 f|2A-bt7L-tos8 THROAT PLATE (0.8)
118-980-309




& M. J—/Y—Rd{%/Looper mechanism / Greifer/
: Méecanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

118-980-306
N. 27 L & —Biff / Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de I'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor

118-980-310




N S A= i Tt ee - R

M. Jb—/N—B{& /Looper mechanism/Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.NO. CODE |[q'TY B tq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $35066001 1v—rwycyus LOOPER LINK ASSY
1-1 535067001 1—ysa LOOPER LINK
1-2 $35063001 1|ln—sshaan LOOPER CAM ROLLER
1-3 535064001 TPv=ishaagr: LOOPER CAM ROLLERPIN
1-4 014060632 1|73 b 26X62 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
2 $35065001 =Ny osyrss LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT
6 $35062001 =54 Frog g LOOPER DRIVING PLATE
7 S35061000 20—y iy LOOPER LINK SPRING
8 510439001 4| PFHN b3 BOLT, SOCKET M3
! 028030242 IRET S EPE WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14 014060632 2|7+ hx6x67 4 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
15 523612001 ey rhs-u3 SET COLLAR ASSY

118-980-306

N. 27 L & —B3F /Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de I'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35073001 NAZFLES Ky Lat— SPREADER DRIVING LEVER
2 $35072101 127 LH—Lst=s2 SPREADER LEVER ASSY
2-1 $35071001 NATLE=haLri- SPREADER CAM LEVER
2-2 $35070101 1HRFLg—paaney SPREADER CAM ROLLER PIN
2-3 535069001 1|1 27L¥—h4an SPREADER CAM ROLLER
3 062400812 2|+~ 3axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 025040232 2|es¥HxFrasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 535068001 Trx2TM35 SETSCREW, M3.5
6 021350106 TM1z2+virss NUT, 1 M35
8 $35065001 Hh=—nysss4rys LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT
9 $23612001 ey rp5—22 SET COLLAR ASSY
10 014060632 2|7F R ABXEY K I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-280-310



r P. #HTERME / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

118-980-350




P. #2/BRERRMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-32-

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ'Ty ELxq NAME OF PARTS RN
1 535003001 1{ro ooy WICK SUPPQRT (L)
2 535002000 I R BIS S J kT Y WICK SUPPORT (L) FELT
3 $35001000 41O UnNyY b NYLON RIVET
4 062350616 2|+ ~2aM35x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
5 $35000001 Tlb—ixt 1t 44T LOOPER OIL SUPQORT
6 062400616 1|+~ Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 $34999001 1M rkmor4H4rp WICK SUPOORT (D)
8 062400616 1|#=~2Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 534998001 Woardahbnii- LOWER SHAFT CAM COVER
10 062400616 2|+ ~NIMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
109 534997001 1Thh—sibk 4T LOOPER WICK SUPPORT
12 062300416 1i#+~2aM3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
13 S34996001 1|lb—27Intbax4T FELT SUPPORT
14 113006001 1zznt FELT
15 534995000 1[L~-RF7Twba FELT (A)
16 535414000 2|HUPoiET WICK
17 062300416 1+ ~amaxa SCREW, PAN M3X4
18 534994000 1172ETaxa (L=130) WICK 4X4 (L= 130)
19 $36683000 1|72eE4xa  (L=100) WICK 4X4 (L = 100)
20 534993000 1731e%axa (L=70) WICK 4X4 (L=70)
21 $34992000 Tl73ecx4axa (L=170) WICK 4X4 (L= 170)
22 534991000 1|73 eE4xa  (L=450) WICK 4X4 (L = 450)
23 534990000 7xkx8xs (L=100) WICK 6X6' (L= 100)
24 534989000 7 iesaxa  (L=300) WICK aX4 (L=300)
25 534988000 W2 ikex4axa (L=120) WICK dX4 (L= 120)
26 $34987000 1|7 2eTexs (L=120) WICK 6X6 (L= 120)
27 $34986000 HWeEZFa-7F (L=135) OILTUBE(L=135)
28 $34985000 1EZLF2-F (L=90) OILTUBE (L=90)
29 534984000 1|€=nFa-7 (L=150) OIL TUBE (L= 150)
30 534983000 1lE=nza-F (L=160) OIL TUBE (L = 160)
31 534982000 1|EznFa-F (L=70) OILTUBE (L=70)
32 534981000 1|E=nFa-7F (L=50) OILTUBE (L=50)
33 534980000 M7z r FELT
34 534979000 1[2zrs 3 FELT ASSY
35 152948001 PAE R OIT S S OILWINDOW
36 117150001 21 0-FH#HInx WICK SUPPORT
37 062350616 2|F~NaM3I 56 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
38 $34974000 210Y FZTp ROD FELT
39 143196001 2|1Fr=HedF OIL CAP
40 143196001 2l 1h=Ho9F OIiL CAP
41 534973000 1Moy rzzar ROD FELT
42 534972000 1EzlFaz-7F OILTUBE
43 534971001 1\#ieE44T WICK SUPPORT
a4 062300416 1]+~ M3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
45 143196001 e & P, B £ 5 OIL CAP
46 537173000 117 2 EF3x3(L=50) WICK 3X3 (L =50)
118-980-350



f Q. K& BAfR/Threading mechanism/Fadenfiithrungsvorrichtung /
= Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

1 I‘B 19 20 22 21

T

O S S T FEPE P RSO S

118-980-401

-33-



| @

Q. #&EER/Threading mechanism/Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $37874101 1|22 b FrigedL22 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-1 534917001 1971 bT 23481 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-2 S34918101 L0 B i A S W PP AT - UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-3 534966001 1|g>3¥Ma STUD SCREW, M4
1-4 $34922101 1| &2z Ma STUD SCREW, M4
2 018401236 2(FPH+HE L paxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
F 062350616 1[+~am3.sxe SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
10 159220101 1|1 F1LAE PIN
1 145446001 2|11 rFIH LTS TENSION DISC
13 $34923001 1m24rF3LHEs UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD
18 159805001 14 rFa o524 TENSION DISC PRESSER
19 144103009 1N brFIF oS24I TENSION DISC PRESSER
20 159221001 WA bFam % TENSION SPRING
21 $20682102 1A rFIHTFYE (3 FY TENSION NUT (GREEN)
22 520681000 MHFawsnianIv¥hizx WASHER
26 534924001 IR lrAr K O R PPAC A o ¢ UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE
27 062350616 1|+ ~2aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
29 062400812 2|F~J4axs8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
130 535466001 HavaAd bhsy THREAD RETAINER
31 021060306 11322+ Y +6 NUT, 3 M6
32 150644009 1|14 bPFLINT TS THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)
33 012400636 1|7+ EZ4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
36 $34926001 RS o AT Gl s 17 I THREAD GUIDE PIPE (D) ASSY
37 062400612 2|F~NIMEXE SCREW, PAN MAaX6
38 534928001 1|1 r 7318 THREAD GUIDE (B)
39 062400612 1|F~2aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40 520698001 1|1 hFaGLET TENSION STUD
41 144504001 211 b F 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
42 154562001 1|FLF vz ize PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
43 155510001 1A bFI3A2eFy b TENSION NUT
44 152889001 MN2uaAfbnyr THREAD RETAINER
45 062350616 2|+ ~NTOM35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
50 $34942001 1ot b Tt s GIMP THREAD GUIDE
51 062400812 1lF~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
52 $34934001 V|32 KPFHHS52 2 GIMP THREAD GUIDE (5) ASSY
53 062400812 1|+~ daxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
54 $34932001 oot hForang 792 GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE ASSY
56 062400812 2| ~Daxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
57-1 $35430001 1o b7-F18 GIMP THREAD GUIDE (B)
58 062400812 1|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
59 $35912001 HEER T 2 - FAe” THREADING DIAGRAM PLATE
<-01>< ETF%41+) B/ FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
46 534944001 1|t bbbV LS=28 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
46-1 534936001 1ot bbHyT 1 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT FLATE
46-2 $34937001 MW a b b ULiti= GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
45-3 $34938001 MNovarbgpEmsa GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING PLATE
46-4 $34940001 PR 3 A GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
4p6-5 534941001 11432 Tma STUD SCREW, M4
46-6 535018001 flhaeo9hns— CAM LINK COLLAR
4p-7 $34943001 2 x2Tma STUD SCREW, M4
45-8 021400106 11+v r1224 NUT, 1 M4
46-9 $35428001 PRS- RS AT SPRING
47 062400812 2|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
48 534939001 I B VA o GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
49 062400812 21+~ a4xs SCREW. PAN M4X8
<-02> < — » ZA'{L4R/FOR JEANS SPECIFICATION >
57-2 $37697001 1o b TP F11 GIMP THREAD GUIDRE (J)
60 144504001 PARE WS b THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 154562001 1|7LFwyawrizs PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
62 155510001 1| bF3IF2+VE TENSION NUT
63 537745001 PR =P g GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE
64 $37749001 1|2 b XL RINE GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING
65 147236001 1AZRpU Y Fa0 KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER
66 025040232 1ESH¥HExF1I4 WASHER, PLAIN M1 4
67 062401212 1|+~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
68 537750001 HWoa b bUFTF1) GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)
69 062400812 2|F~24ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

-34-

118-980-40




R1. RYIUEIR/Thread trimmer mechanism/Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<-01><_tTF#1%]+) A/FORUPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER>

-3 l-35 l-0—g
% e
| ‘"zl‘uls_q:l;%i i
< P
P |
h vur N |

1-1

118-980-403




R1. 4] B3R/ Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros
REFNO. | CODE laTr| T NAME OF PARTS [RM
1 T L) 1 T
< Di><t T+ B/FORUPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER>
1-1 $34914001 1lrrxusys sy Ta4 THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
1-2 018400832 2|7+ #n raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-3 $34913001 e rsUSYaY THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW
1-4 $34910101 PR UL BV ROV s THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY
1-5 534881001 e xoma STUD SCREW, M4
1-6 534906000 1rrzxunrisn THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
1-7 062260612 21+ ~72.6%6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
1-8 534905101 1HrrxruL—ns THREAD TRIMIMER LEVER ARM
1-9 018401022 17+ # raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-10 534904001 tlrrxyLI-FEY LEVER ARM PIN
1-11 §34903001 1izns SPRING HOOK
1-12 534883001 Hr ez THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
1-13 $34902001 1s82n4 SPRING HOOK
1-14 021350106 1f13a+y +35 NUT, 1 M3.5
1-15 062260406 1|+ ~<26%8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4
1-16 534901001 e rxuss THREAD TRIMMER ARM
1-17 534900001 Hrryhzg—74- THREAD CLAMP OPENER
1-18 153219001 11 EannsS— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
1-19 $34899001 1t Eonss MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
1-19-1 534898001 VY zFU P14 PIN, SPRING M 1.4
1-20 141542001 3452318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
1-21 534897001 HEEE FAE THREAD HANDLER
1-22 501694001 1|45 x238%4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4
1-23 534896001 1as1ner FIXED KNIFE BRACKET
1-24 061300416 2|43 am3xa SCREW, FLAT M3X4
1-25 534895001 Nazstn FIXED KNIFE
1-26 018260832 2|7 EN k28x8 BOLT, SOCKET M26X8
1-27 534834001 e rPerr12 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
1-28 $34893001 Hasanruvsss FIXED KNIFE SET BRACKET
1-29 062300512 2|+ ~33x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-30 $34883101 Mrrynzos THREAD CLAMP ASSY
1-30-1 534890001 H{rrynzu THREAD CLAMP (U)
1-30-2 $34891101 14 +vH3D THREAD CLAMP (D)
1-30-3 534888101 1lervynzm THREAD CLAMP (M)
1-30-4 534892001 Hlrrynzd-7r-—E> THREAD CLAMP OPENER PIN
1-30-5 062020416 21+ ~a2xa SCREW, PAN M2X4
1-30-6 021020106 21+ ri a2 NUT, 1 M2
1-31 542515001 215 2 2326X35 SCREW, M2.6X3.5
1-32 $34887001 tlazrnatoziiz FIXED KNIFE PRESSER SPRING
1-33 534886001 1laszengt4zizu FIXED KNIFE PRESSER SPRING (U)
1-34 534885001 1l#4¥xFL— kU PRESSER PLATE (U}
1-35 004401003 2| +4 35 2Vax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-36 152904001 1|3 2 £a37 SCREW, M4.37
1-37 104336003 1o 22238 SCREW, M2.38
1-38 534884000 Wt =7F+—12 OPENER SPRING
1-39 060630312 2|s¢ o F238-56X3 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X3
1-40 021400202 112924v b4 NUT, 2 M4
1-41 062300416 2| F~aMmaxa SCREW, PAN M3X4
118-980-403

-36-




Lz. ZIZHIRNL—NER(Y — -~ A1I5R) / Double cnain striich looper mechanixmJjealls
specification) / Doppelkettenstichgreifer(Jeans-Ausfihrung) / Mécanisme du boucleur
pour point de chainette double{Spécifications pour les Jeans) / Mecanismo del
presilladora de doyble cadeneta(Especificacion para Jeans)

a3 29 106 107 108

13

83 82 80 P‘“\

b

o

82 [
ol RIS
Tﬂm
7776 19 15

. B 118-980-309
R2. $81VEHA(Y — > X {1#8)/ Thread trimmer mechanism(leans specification) /

Fadenabschneidevorrichtung(Jeans-Ausfihrung) / Mécanisme de coupe-
fil(Spécifications pour les Jeans) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros(Especificacién
para Jeans)

118-980-403



2. —EEIL—/NBHR(Y — > X{H4%) /) Double chain stitch looper mechanism(Jeans

specification) / Doppelkettenstichgreifer(Jeans

pour point de chainette double(Spécifications pour les Jeans) / Mecanismo del

-Ausfuhrung) / Mécanisme du boucleur

presilladora de double cadeneta(Especificacion para leans)
REF.NO. CODE |q7Y LA NAME OF PARTS RM
29 537696001 1Moot rPedre GIMP GUIDE (C-J)
31 537726001 111, L= K ¥ 1B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B)
36 $37723001 127414 K9 UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (B)
38 537720001 IPEEE LOWER THREAD PRESSER
39 060350616 /91 >~ F3sxs SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
75 $35048101 11 ranxri- TENSION RELEASE LEVER
76 $35049001 T raNALIS—s TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
77 025680132 | 2|eS##2i394237 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
78 048030342 2| ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
79 535050001 TPb—i8—1 b2t 2 LOOPER TENSION RELEASE
80 535051001 1A bt Fareyra TENSION RELEASE PLATE
82 025350236 2|l H5Fa935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
83 062350516 2|+~203.5x%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
89 §37752001 1| ZAO=Fr7L— b184 THROAT PLATE 1.8(J)
92 535057001 11 ranxvr—ixa THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING
101 537721001 PEREE S LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET
102 148407001 137413 JE0L DOWELPIN (L)
103 537724001 11> 22238 SCREW , M2.38
104 537725001 181 bayzica LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING
105 021630102 1|+ Mz NUT, 1 M2
106 535120001 2inUA L TLFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
107 535118001 1|0 bFan iz TENSION SPRING
108 $35119001 1IN rH-22318 STUD SCREW 3.18
i U s ) o 118-980-309
R2. %) BHE(Y — > X{H#) / Thread trimmer mechanism(leans specification) /
Fadenabschneidevorrichtung(leans-Ausfihrung) / Mécanisme de coupe-
fil(Spécifications pour les Jeans) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros(Especificacién
para Jeans)
REF.NO. CODE |a7v| ELaAd | NAME OF PARTS RM
<L1 14-18mm>
2 $37673001 111 KonuR MOVABLE KNIFE LigiRg
3 537669001 111 KoL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1){L
4 537665000 1|1 r#5x00 THREAD HANDLER L1
5 $37661001 e kang Fynan MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
<l2 18-22mm>
2 $37674001 1|1 FyL2R MOVABLE KNIFE EL} ER}
3 $37670001 1|1 koL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L
4 537666000 1o pHiigL2 THREAD HANDLER L2
5 §37662001 M Eng Faah L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<L3 22-26mm>
2 S37675001 114 K7/ M3R MOVABLE KNIFE {LB {R}
3 S37671001 1] FeaLst MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L
4 537667000 IS A TE! THREAD HANDLER L3
5 $37663001 11 rans Eshal MOVARBLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
<L4 26-30mm>
2 537676001 114 F™M/\LaR MOVABLE KNIFE }L4]§R{
3 537672001 1|4 FHaLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L
4 537668000 1« 4itxLa THREAD HANDLER L4
5 $37664001 114 kS ng Ean L MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
6 537660001 142 2TMe SHOULDER SCREW , M4
7 021400202 1|22+ ka8 NUT, 2 M4
8 [ 537654000 | 1|>r2¥#% WASHER , WAVE
9 537655001 1|x2o4zTvH% KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
10 141542001 2|H¥=25318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
11 $37656001 MersnysrLis—io3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
12 534881001 1143 ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
13 021400202 122+ ra NUT, 2 M4
14 53782000 1o v5e7L—pr73 LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
15 062400616 2|F~2aMax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
16 537652001 1{EE IR SPRING (L)
17 §37653001 1|® F2ixR SPRING (R)
18 062300416 2| F~amM3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
19 $34906000 s rxUmFxRM THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
20 062260612 2|+ ~a26%6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
21 $37659001 1|3 rxuLii—n+s THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
22 018401022 1|7 # L rax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10
23 537858000 1|== ks axs NEEDLE PIN 4X8
24 $37700001 1|x#4#z7v—tuU PRESSER PLATE (L)?
25 004401003 2| +4>274X10 SCREW, FLAT Max10
28 153787001 2| A25238 SCREW, M2.38
118-980-403

-38-




S. k4] %R /Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur/ Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

118-980-409
T. $HIBH H2ERAE / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

11 12

118-980-501

-39-



gl

S. £ BAR/ Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

REF.NO. CCDE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RV

1 535058001 1|1 rFULI=T2 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT |
2 535059001 T4 FFULIt= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

4 048050342 1|k £ 2E5 RETAINING RING, E5

5 $35060001 | 1|tV bn35- SET COLLAR

6 014400432 | 1|7+ 2 % 3axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4

7 $35361001 11 FFDLIS—nT THREAD TRIMMER LEVER HAMMER

8 $35362001 M1 rxUFASEYRY THREAD TRIMMER ADJUST SCREW

9 021350106 112+ k35 NUT, 1 M3.5

10 $35235001 | 1|#5>74¥xTE> CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

11 021300302 132+ k12 NUT, 3 M3

12 $35364001 2|k X & ax26 SET SCREW, M4X26

13 021400202 2|22 b4 NUT, 2 M4

15 018401022 | 2|7 ##xn raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

16 014060632 | 2|7+ F 2exe7 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-980-409
T. $HAIEARHIFEAR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Exda NAME OF PARTS RN

1 534945000 1|7 FoL A1 %64 SPEED COMMAND PLATE 64

2 $34946001 | 1|5fvoLr11% STOP COMMAND PLATE

3 237941001 1|20+ 147 #1367 SYNCRONIZER ASSY (#13G7)

341 226391001 1a—-FHoFk CORD BAND

4 502687201 1{r>vavsxxryx SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

5 062020805 2|F~a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

6 507885000 Wrevaveryziive SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING

7 113431002 1[4 H 2 WASHER

8 062501006 1|+ ~2as5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 503327000 B bk b FAE % SYNCHRONIZER PACKING

11 $34947001 | 1|nP#v s NP SUPPORT BRACKET

12 062401016 3|F~348X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

13 025040232 2|es¥HiFaTa WASHER, PLAIN M 4

14 062401616 2|F~38x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

-40-

118-980-501



}] U . 22[FRA{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de la presién de aire

( 7 @ \ ] g =~
- - . . ; = .
Py | '

52 _——
!
! 50-3%4 |
- |
T oo :-/ l 1
A 5’7 i |
3 i

sa ¢ be

118-980-514

-41-



U . Z[ER3ZR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de |a presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 535349101 1) a10x15%7 3 CYLINDER 10X 15 ASSY
1-1 $12150000 2|4 — A TILAKEM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW {M-5HL-4)
1-2 534925101 L R = S R BPE ) o s THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SUPPORT
1-3 $35351001 HPUBE =Y CYLINDER RQD
3 535305001 1ouranow FE: CYLINDER ROD PIN
4 048030342 2| b XTE3 RETAINING RING, E3
5 510243000 1[+18-%5 > 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
6 062400812 1|+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
7 535350000 212U~ Z16X10 CYLINDER 16X10
8 S$35358000 1) 416x157 2 A CYLINDER 16X15 ASSY (A)
8-1 535359000 2lazii—yz K UNIVERSAL ELBOW
10 $35352001 130 - 410%155% 2 CYLINDER 10X 15 (S) ASSY
10-1 $12150000 20— AT I EMSHL4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
10-2 535397000 11771 b3 b4 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR
10-3 535351001 e dgow g CYLINDER ROD
10-4 534916001 I SRR T CYLINDER SUPPORT
12 S$35305001 112040 FE CYLINDER ROD PIN
13 048030342 2| ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
14 $35360000 12U »483X100% 2 CYLINDER 63X 100 ASSY
14-1 $35426000 2|z #1102 ELBOW 10-4
15 $35417000 T 7 —#+—210%65-11(L = 100) AIRTUBE 10X6.5-11 (L= 1100)
16 $359(43000 1|T7—#+—210%65-18(L=1100) | AIR TUBE 10X5.5- 18 (L=1100)
17 535367000 T 7—=%-2ax259 (L=1130) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5X-9 (L= 1130)
| . 18 $35368000 1 1?—¢~14x2,5-10{L= 1090) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-10 (L= 1090Q)
19 $35369000 1 —*F—24x25-7 (L=1150) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-7 (L= 1150)
20 535370000 T|T7—-H—24x25-8 (L=1100) |[AIRTUBE 4X2.5-8 (L=1100)
21 $35371000 1lz7— T 24%x2.5-14(L=1370) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5- 14(L=1370)
22 $35372000 1 — & —24x2517(L=1595) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-17 (L= 1595)
24 S$35374000 1|7 —#*—24ax25-1 (L=100) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-1 (L= 100)
25 535375000 1 = —24x2.5-12(L=360) |AIRTUBE4X2.5-12(L= 360)
26 $35376000 1|T7—+—24x2513(L=320) |ARTUBE4X2.5-13 (L=320)
| 27 535377000 1|T7—*%—24ax25-3 (L=1405) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-3 (L=1405)
28 535378000 11T P =k —2Rax254 (L=1355) [AIRTUBE 4X2.5-4(L= 1355)
31 S$35355000 1) 416x157 38 CYLINDER ASSY 16X 15 ASSY (B)
3141 535354000 2lh—2A=y7nr 3 TUBE NIPPLE ASSY
31-1-1 535356000 Tazl=tLF — UNIVERSAL T-JOINT
31-1-2 $35357000 21A b= Y EFs STRAIGHT JOINT 5
32 512104000 1| 2=#> 714 UNION-Y 4
34 158581000 2|3—FHRH#24 CORD HOLDER (24N)
35 032422003 2\ +TILEY X Ta1x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4, 1X20
36 511817000 117 5> 7 Nk-18N CLAMP NK-18N
37 062400816 1|#~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
38 S04557000 7752 4 PLTIM BANDPLTIM
39 340400001 dlaz=a <1/ F BEAD BAND
40 152969001 Ha-F+41THh% CORD SUPPORT
41 062350616 11+ ~amisxs SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
b ] . an $35460000 | 2|zKq: SPEED CONTROLLER
45 $13955000 2z7r=>3 AIR BOLSTER
<-01>< LT %474 B/FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
<-02>< ¥ — > X{+4%/JEANS SPECIFICATION >
9 $35353000 110 - 416X30% 3 CYLINDER 16X30 ASSY
9-1 512150000 TR =2 T FEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-SHL-4)
9-2 $35396000 2R g N AR S LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR
9-3 $11433000 1|Hm—2Z2=v 7 ams HOSE NIPPLE (4M5)
2 535398000 1 —R—24x2.5-5 (L=1440) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-5 (L = 1440)
30 $35393000 T T7~#—24ax256 (L=1490) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-6 (L=1490)
<-02>< 2 — 2 X{EHR/IEANS SPECIFICATION >
50 537737001 12U > &10X15)% = CYLINDER
50-1 512150000 2|5k — A TILHEM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
50-2 $35351-001 1o vdgny K CYLINDER ROD
50-3 537866-000 1rLE2E CLEVIS PIN
51 535305001 Hevrgow FEL CYLINDER ROD PIN
52 048030342 2|k X TJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
53 $37738000 1|T7—+%—Raxz25-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20 (L= 1350)
54 $37739000 I 7—F—Rx4x2.5-21 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 1400)
55 $37863000 X7 —F—Zax2.53. AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
56 537864000 17 —F— Rax2.5-a) AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
57 512104000 2lz= 7!'.1'?'(4 UNION-Y 4
118-980-514

i




U . Z2[ER1& / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de la presién de aire

P Tl R DR P e Y [ AR e T e B
-
42-3-1-1 42-3»1_3\:\

42-3-1-2 N
42-3-1-1 Q | \\
_42-3-1-4*% [42-3-1-61 42-3-5

i [

!
42-3-1-20~ :
!
|

=1
e 42-3-1-5
T
T
S
T

i -

— — — — —— o — — — — — o — —— -

<-Di>

118-980-514

-43-



U . Z/ERS{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /

Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de la presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE QY Ex XA
42-1 $35389001 1Nz7P=—2=vrsz
42-1-1 535386000 1|FRRA=Y b & 2
42-1-1-1 $32354000 1lpPTF=—X1/8
42-1-1-2 509231000 1=t F1a
42-1-2 §35382000 12118 =4
42-1-3 $35395000 1|L¥2L—4Rss
42-1-4 535423000 1122721038
42-1-5 535424000 1|z 10-1/4
42-1-6 $35425001 1|z 7—2=VrbrUUsrqs
42-2 031553202 2|7 AMET 2 V55%32
42-4 031553202 2| 7IE2 2 T5.5X32
42-5 $35379100 1|z 7—+—210%65-15 (L=780)
42-6 535380100 1
427 535151100 1t rn—x22
<.00><_t %4)) B /FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER >
42 S$35461001 1|ZT7P—-2=wbkwh 738
42-3 535462101 Ll P T i Bt s 53
42-3-1 535463000 b/ LTT3
42-3-1-1 $12160000 1|24 FVZ3153-N
42-3-1-2 $12161000 3lrcivFvz3ia3
42-3-1-3 535383000 1|z Fa=+-10-1/8
42-3-1-4 140682001 1Lt
42-3-1-5 153274001 ARE: R & -2
42-3-1-6 504897000 11#5%a
42-3-2 018503036 2|7+ #n bsx30
42-3-3 028050243 2|8z FH 225
42-3-4 535384100 s gs 3
42-3-4-1 536753000 1]/#€L 7 VF5120
42-3-4-2 536744000 1ln=7a2=7#:1038
42-3-4-3 536743000 2|z K 10-3/8
42-3-4-4 536742000 1 rLev—
42-3-4-5 536532100 1evrxoR 38
42-3-5 062403515 2|+ ~34x35
42-3-6 535394001 1lisnFrUyrdd
<.01><_FF%4%)+) B /FORUPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER>
42 $35422001 1lzp-azybuyn2IA
42-3 535390101 s Fazp bl
42-3-1 535393000 HubsgErRLTZ2
42-3-1-1 512160000 2|75 FYZ3153-N
42-3-1-2 512161000 3|/ Fvz3143
42-3-1-3 S$35383000 lzafa==x101/8
42-3-1-4 140682001 sy
42-3-1-5 153274001 2|18k x e
42-3-1-6 $04897000 117574
42-3-2 018503036 2|7+ FI p5X30
42-3-3 028050243 218 FHx25
42-3-4 535384100 L FAT I 2
42-3-4-1 $36753000 1]s%0L FVF5120
42-3-4-2 536744000 1lhn—72=7x>1038
42-3-4-3 $36743000 2|z #1038
42-3-4-4 $36742000 1L 4—
42-3-4-5 $36532100 135038
42-3-5 062403515 2| ~~Tax3s
42-3-6 535394001 1 F e irdd

NAME OF PARTS

e
AIR UNIT ASSY

(FR) UNIT ASSY

PT-JOINT 1/4

BALL VALVE (1/4)

DIVERTER

REGULATOR (R55)

CONNECTOR 10-3/8

ELBOW 10-1/4

AIR UNIT SET PLATE

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
AIR TUBE 10X6.5-15 (L= 780)

T 7 -#%—210x65-16 (L=710) |AIRTUBE 10X6.5-16 (L=710)

VALVE HARNESS

AIR UNIT SET (B)

VALVE UNIT ASSY
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
VALVE VZ3153-N
VALVE VZ3143

ELBOW UNION 10-1/8
SILENCER

CAP1/8 °

PLUG 4

BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
VALVE ASSY

VALVE (VF5120)

HALF UNION 10-3/8
ELBOW 10-3/8
SILENCER

EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 3/8
SCREW, PAN M4X35
VALVE SET BRACKET

AIR UNIT SET (A)
VALVE UNIT ASSY
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
VALVE VZ3153-N
VALVE VZ3143

ELBOW UNION 10-1/8
SILENCER

CAP 1/8

PLUG 4

BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
VALVE ASSY

VALVE (VF5120)

HALF UNION 10-3/8
ELBOW 10-3/8
SILENCER

EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 3/8
SCREW, PAN M4X35
VALVE SET BRACKET

118-980-514

RM




rsorgung /

te

equipment en alimentation électrique /

Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corrien

V. BIREHER/ Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromve
Mécanisme de [

&34

5

81

118-980-515

-45-



V. E5ER / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique /

Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE aQTY e AT NAME OF PARTS R
1 §$35433101 Xy 2 X-SENSOR ASSY
1-1 $35152000 1iXt -4 X-SENSOR
1-2 535185101 1xerHruyurqs X-SENSOR SET PLATE
1-3 510856001 1|+43532vx8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2 535161001 1lyer4ss Y-SENSOR ASSY
2-1 $35153000 1|lyeos Y-SENSOR
2-2 510856001 11+# 5% T2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2.3 $35164001 Hyeowsrryvsrrz Y-SENSOR SET PLATE
3 062400812 2|+ ~a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 025040234 2l ¥HExFaha WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 535434001 1|RE>47 2 R-SENSOR ASSY
5-1 $35154000 1|rRELH R-SENSOR
5-2 $35298001 1reeoryssrga R-SENSOR SET PLATE
5-3 510856001 1«43 xT2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
5-4 504557000 1|y % 1 PLTIM BAND PLTIM
6 $35160000 1l7rvrswy s SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
6-1 $10546000 {24 v Fp2zvvo-3 SWITCH (D2MV) ROLLER
7 S05973001 1rUSroz1a SET PLATE
8 062301606 2 |F~am3xie SCREW, PAN M3X16
10 028030243 2l F ¥ HF2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14 §35157001 1lhve—tw#—23 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY
14-1 $35158000 1hnys—t - CUTTER SENSOR
14-2 $35162001 1HWove—toy—rUvsrrs CUTTER SENSOR SET PLATE
14-3 062300806 2|+ ~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
14-4 028030243 21z Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062400812 214+~ T4X8 SCREW, PAN MA4X8
16 $35159000 TEMAA Y F7 32 EM-SWITCH ASSY
16-1 $32109000 1| A 1Y FEB2011G SWITCH EB2011G
17 $35165009 1AL YFHIC= SWITCH COVER
18 062400812 2|+ ~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
21 511816000 3|7 5> TNK-2N CLAMP NK-2N
22 062400812 3|+ ~74x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
23 510243000 1#+10>23 > ZNK3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
25 $11816000 1|45 FNK-2N CLAMP NK-2N
27 S11816000 2|49 5> FNK-2N CLAMP NK-2ZN
28 510243000 1l+10>%7 T T NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N}
29 552907000 2|3 - FHRAg#10 CORD HOLDER {10N)
30 062400812 6|+ ~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
31 062400812 3|+ ~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
32 025040232 2lesyHxFaga WASHER, PLAIN M 4
33 062400812 2|+ ~0ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
34 025040232 2les¥HAFFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
35 $35405000 1|ax2#17217141 CONNECTCR (172171-1)
36 $11730100 1|\7~2+>700 EARTH WIRE (700)
37 536381000 EES L CONNECTOR (3P)
38 $36382000 1azx7512P CONNECTOR (12P)
39 $36681000 1azsre—%vv? CONNECTOR CAP
40 536682000 112x78-%+v7 CONNECTOR CAP
a1 143485001 1ax282—%vv7 CONNECTOR CAP

AE

118-980-515




e LS T I EIE Y

b AR S - T = W - AR TR T ) runuelaugung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

118-980-651
X1. E—%B%/ Motor mechanism / Motor/Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor
<FLHEHEL 24 wF 4 2 JPUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY >
138-980-650

-47-




W.  BtRBR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE a7y ELag NAME OF PARTS RM
__‘__-‘——-—-._.__
1 S$35004001 oY rarysrrans FOOT SWITCH PLATE Ass5y
1-1 535005001 1f2YrR1usss FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-3 034311302 | 10|+ 5E% 2v3.1%13 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.1X13
1-4 159150009 413482205 CAP
1-5 501825001 21731804 TREADLE HOOK
1-6 031312006 2|7ES 2 53.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1x20
<#A7 32— Y/OPTION PARTS > T
2 539909001 NFErATw 3oz HAND START SWITCH ASSY
2-1 $39913001 219 F ryyraa SWITCH SET PLATE
2-2 $39914001 RS wFLri—icz SWITCH LEVER SPRING
2-3 $39915000 1FErRS w5 HAND SWITCH
2-4 539910001 121 wFEn= SWITCH COVER
2-5 $39911001 1| Zf 9Lt~ SWITCH LEVER (L)
2-6 539912001 121y FLii—R SWITCH LEVER (R)
2-7 534922101 182 9ma STUD SCREW, M4
-12-8 - 534966001 2|43 vm4 STUD SCREW, M4
2-9 021400202 32va2+w ra NUT, 2M4
2-10 146124001 2|2 425238 SCREW, M2.38
| . 2-11 060300616 | 2|/5+ > K3xe SCREW, BIND M3X6
2-12 504557000 1105 & 1 PLTIM BAND PLTIM
2-13 060400816 2|s¢1 2 kaxa SCREW, BIND M4X8
118-980-651
X1. E— 2FM%R/Motor mechanism / Maotor /Mécanisme du moteur/ Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE  [qQTY| EoAd | NAME OF PARTS RM
<HE#><100V>
1-191 536885001 B S B ST X -
<=1H><200v>
1-191 S36886001 ALHERLRAwF o3 ‘
] . <1PHASE>
<110V> —
| 1-191 S36887001 ] PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY '
< 200V,220V >
: 1-191 $36888001 f PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY ’
5 <230V,240V>
1-191 536889001 ( PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY ?
:| <3 PHASE>
| <220V>
1-191 S36890001 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY ‘
<380V,415V>
1-191 $36891001 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY
138-980-650
-48-




F — % B8{% / Motor mechanism / Motor/Mécanisme du moteur/ Mecanismo del motor

1-8 1-89 1-30 1-81

Stancard 'ype
i S )

1-5 1-131-141-15

1-39 1-401-41 1-48

HIA :'|-r' i

IR I\ZA R

;‘ﬁ‘}!ﬁ;‘

1-19 1-201-211-22 | 1-24 L),
1-23 1-25 1-417

1-149 1-150 1-54 1-1511-62

1-g8 1-70 1-T1

E)/QQ 1-76 1-77 1-719 1-81  1-166-1 1-165-21-166-3
g A\
1-180 ——1; /Fﬂ

1-190

138-980-650
-49-




iy

X2. T — 2[R/ Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

~50-

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAAg NAME OF PARTS [Rnd
1 X 1fE—%2z9 ) MOTOR UNIT
1-1 $35913001 EARNUBE S N MOUNTING BOLT
1-2 $35914001 3|l vHz WASHER
1-3 S$35915001 3|82 H 8 WASHER, SPRING M8
1-4 535916001 3|+ v kw8 NUT, M8
1-5 P 1NE®xoFoT38ms REVERSE ROTATION SOCKET
1-6 P-4 IRR SRR, B ADAPTER
1-7 b4 2 1SW-PW-PH~ X SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-8 ¥ TN k- END COVER
1-10 $35919001 2| SW-PW-PF A Z SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-13 $35921001 1[p-BSF~NEY SCREW, PAN (P-BS)
1-14 535922001 2P uF v+ 73223125 TERMINAL PIN (1.25F4)
1-15 $35923001 IRFAVWE & &/ 53 WASHER, TOOTH
1-16 535924001 1|7 v a263x45 BUSH 6.3X4.5
1-17. §$35925001 2|pF ¥y SCREW, PAN (P)
1-18 535926001 U PENEE 2 FITTINGS
1-19 P-4 117w ia BUSH
1-20 $35930001 Ll Bt g = B S | NYLON CAP
1-21 ¥ 1azxsa31n CONNECTOR 3191
1-22 $35934001 17w a26.3x45 BUSH 6.3X4.5
1-23 535935001 2(#+ v kM0 NUT, M10
1-24 535936001 1 x¥FHzx10 WASHER, SPRING M10
1-25 S35937001 2|FH % WASHER
1-26 535938001 1|FahtrHEnr ADJUSTING BOLT
1-27 $35939001 1|x~2 BASE ’
1-28 535940001 1n—z2E> BASE PIN
1-29 535941001 2|~ AT7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
1-30 P 1[ZL—825—%2%3 FRAME STATOR ASSY
1-31 535943001 3|2z SCREW
1-32 b4 11a—#% ROTOR
1-33 535945001 1|7 #6203 BALL BEARING, #6203
1-34 535946001 Ti~F > 446204 BALL BEARING, #6204
1-35 $35947001 1M7ZLAa—-KR7 YLy PRELOAD SPRING
1-36 $35948001 3swpF~RY SCREW, PAN (SW-P)
1-37 $35949001 HWFsrwh BRACKET
1-38 535950001 1oZwyFarsnsyz CLUTCH COIL ASSY
1-39 ¥ UG E P AT DRIVE MEMBER ASSY
1-40 535953001 1|FH% WASHER
1-41 535954001 1[sw-p+m~z SCREW, PAN (SW-P)
1-42 536334001 et~y SCREW, PAN (P)
1-43 535955001 1| 2~=4 SPACER
1-44 535956001 e =Pr ] NYLON CLIP
1-45 535957001 MNFrraxzvys NYLON CAP
1-46 535958001 13x723191 CONNECTOR 3191
1-47 535959001 1|71 7 #6302 BALLBEARING, #6302
1-48 535960001 1KFUFTetsmi—ss DRIVEN MEMBER ASSY
1-49 S$35961001 H7vw WASHER
1-51 S$35962001 1]% —5x5x18 KEY 5X5X18
1-52 $35963001 1r5eFiy CLUTCH SHAFT
1-53 535964001 T[N F Y% —ax13 WOODRUFF KEY 4X13
1-54 $35936001 Tlsx ¥ 410 WASHER, SPRING M10
1-55 $35965001 117w FM10X1 NUT, M10X1
1-62 535970001 HAhEkS12 ARMATURE
1-64 $35971001 TIXT UL 7 #6202 BALL BEARING, #6202
1-66 $35972001 3lexxy SCREW
1-67 535973001 1aF1arsz FIXED CORE ASSY
1-68 $35974001 HWeuTa1raxsma SCREW, TAPTITE M4
1-70 535975001 L bl = PR RV 4 NYLON CLIP
1-71 535876001 I s P e ¢ NYLON CAP
1-72 $35977001 1|ax7 23191 CONNECTOR 3191
1-76 $35978001 TPHIFS 4y b LOAD SIDE BRACKET

138-980-650



X2 . - —%B{%/Motor mechanism/ Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

1-93 1-103

1-24

1-19 1-201-211-22

|
1-76 1-717 1-19 1-81  1-186-1 1-166-21-166-3

1-180

138-980-650

-,



X2 . ¥ — 4 [B3{% / Motor mechanism / Motor/ Mécanisme du moteur /Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE  |q'rY =P NAME OF PARTS R
1-77 $3597900C1 1|72 FILTER
1-78 $35980001 {4414 PRESSER PLATE
1-79 535974001 3lpuy7aqrriva SCREW, TAPTITE M4
1-80 535981001 1|7—~U PULLEY
1-81 535982001 2 |SW-PW-PH N R L SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-82 535983001 1|~ hhit— BELT COVER
1-89 # Tl his— END COVER
1-90 535985001 1lpt~zx SCREW,PAN (P)
1-91 536336001 1Ffe2Uy7 NYLON CLIP
1-92 535986001 2 |SW-PW-PF A2 T SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-93 535987001 I ESR TERMINAL BLOCK
1-102 $35919001 2 [sw-pv-pF N R L SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-103 535989001 1(rUYrrx ADAPTER PLATE
1-104 x Ha-Fo4 CAPACITOR
1-149 536321001 1|79 vt=10 WASHER, T=1.0
1-150 $36322001 2|7y Y et=025 WASHER, T=0.25
1-161 536323001 "N —F18% SPRING, BRAKE
1-163 $36324001 NEru7 CAP
1-165 536325001 1\zva—-FRFULT PRELOAD SPRING
1-166 $36326001 TN RNR LR 2y b BELT GUIDE ASSY
1-166-1 536328001 1frUY 14 BELT GUIDE
1-166-2 536329001 142 WASHER
1-166-3 $36330001 1|Fad#Hib BOLT
1-167 $36327001 1Fea=FAT7 U7 PRELOAD SPRING
1-180 $36332001 1W229F5773 CLUTCH SHAFT ASSY
1-180 # ey JdoFotors CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
138-980-650
[E A A / For domestic ¥t A / For export
: ¥ mig, | 3%/ CTEY 3/
Ref.No Name of parts 1 phase | 3 phase 1 phase 3 phase
100V 200V 110V | 200v-220v | 230v-2490v | 220V 380V 415V
E-%a1zy b ;
X2-1 R idatmponi $36333001 | $36337001 |S$36347001 | $36350001 [ 536512001 | $36341001 | 536344001 | $36346001
¥r 5273908
X2-1-5 | REVERSE ROTATION $35917001 — « « -
SOCKET
xaorg | L LITEE $35918001 « -« “— s
ADAPTER
SW-PW-PF~NF T
X2-1-7 SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P) 535919001 — — — —
IND A= .
X2-1-8 END COVER 534920(.}01 — — — —
X2-1-19 ;J":H:’ - $35927001 « « $35928001 «— $35927001 & -
e %7 A9 535931001 §35932001 §35933001
X221 CONNECTOR 3191 (82) = (FFH-8L) 2 £ 5 (R)(-BL) &
TL=LRF=%2%3
T I e $35942001 | $36338001 {$35348001 | $36511001 | $26513001 | $36342001 - -
o—#
X232 | $35944001 | 536339001 | 535944001 . — $36339001 — —
KSATAL—22 :
B ey $35951001 | $35952001 |$35951001 — «— $35952001 “— “—
waagy [P b 535984001 — i
END COVER
JeFY
REnE |20 Tt $35990001 | =-=semmmmmv 535990001 “— “— -
EYJIFL LT E
X2-1-190 | wniar Agg | 538336001 — $36349001 “— “— $36343001 — «—

_52-




Y.y kO — LK v 2 ZBHE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

138-980-502

53



Y.d> rO—JvK -y 2 AEFR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

54~

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $35484001 1Hlerxanerz CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-6 535883001 1ev/sFoe-93 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
17 535884001 1evvsFets3 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-8 S$35885001 (N Y PR N A PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD
1-9 535888001 172 uFr—ToHeuF ONE-TOUCH QPEN CATCH
1-10 $35883001 21290 TFFvira SQUARE BUSH
1-11 S35890001 475y br—FLay7 FLAT CABLE CLIP
1-12 $35891001 2z v e Fuia EDGING BUSH
1-13 535892001 2{FYIIRFEA Ty Y p— STOPPER WASHER
1-14 $35887001 Mleawsasiis RATING LABEL
1-15 $35895001 8 |SW-PW-PH~N % Y SCREW, PAN {SW-PW-P)
1-16 S$35896001 3|swW-PWePF AR Y SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-17 535897001 2|pF N SCREW, PAN (P)
1-18 535898001 BlptrS 2 SCREW, FLAT (P)
1-19 S35899001 1134 RUBEBER
1-20 $35866001 2152 H & WASHER, SPRING
1-21° S35865001 2|le5¥H2 WASHER, PLAIN
1-28 $35491001 1levvosFresys CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-29 $35492001 1| JoFudsds CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-30 $354393001 1Yo Tt 9z CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-31 $35494001 Ve v dp il CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-32 535495001 1YV osTFr23 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-33 535496001 1Yy rFi-tidz CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-34 535497001 M - @ i & i i CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-35 535498001 1|ew e igs CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-36 535499001 bl Bl B N i B CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-37 535500001 1Y Jo2Fres s 3 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-38 $35501001 1y vosFotovi CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-39 S$35502001 1evyvoFetrs s CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-40 S$35503001 1HevJsFrtery s CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-41 535504001 1ey vV orFrvrvs CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-42 S$35505001 1 [t Sl 5 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-43 535506001 1Yo Fowv2 CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-44 $35507001 1HevvoeFreeraoi CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-46 $35847001 2l 37 {UL) CORD CLAMP
1-47 535848001 10(A vk THR— b LOCKING SUPPORT
1-48 535849001 18|71v4 KL WIRE SADDLE
1-49 $35850001 1H\Froe2Uyzr NYLON CLIP
1-50 535851001 21F1027Uu7 NYLON CLIP
1-51 535852001 17U b Hris PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD
1-52 $35853001 1} AV I N A PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD
1-53 535854001 17U pF PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD
1-57 $35859001 17« H—#H-F FINGER GUARD
1-58 535835001 | 13|sw-Pw-pF~x SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-59 535860001 10[SW-PW-PF~N 2 SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-60 S35861001 4 |SW-PW-PF ~NF L SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-61 535862001 Alsw-pw-pF+ A3 SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-P)
1-62 S35868001 10 |SW-PW-SUSF ~ 2 & SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-SUS)
1-63 S35864001 B|Fw b NUT
1-64 $35876001 BlESHHx WASHER, PLAIN
1-65 S35877001 Bl/SRHH 2 WASHER, SPRING
1-66 $35868001 41SW-PwSUSH A F Y SCREW, PAN (SW-PW-SUS)
1-71 $35845001 17 clba— FILTER
1-74 $35893001 1lea—-X FUSE
1-75 $35894001 1fea=-X FUSE
1-76 $36884001 ey JdorFitiax CONNECTING WIRE ASSY
1-99 S37618000 1|PROMSROZ 2 PROMA980 ASSY
1-99-1 537616000 1 |PROMYRO-E PROMS80-E
1-99-1 S37617000 1 [PROMI80-F PROMS8Q-F

138-980-502



7 . {HEBSBR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

4-4-2-6

T

lo— 441

QHBROFMEET T LML N LT,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-980-910



7 . B 5% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAA NAME QF PARTS RM
4 502766009 1|1 ba2F412323D COTTON STAND ASSY (3D)
4-4-1 062501406 2|4+ ~2a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
4-4-2 021500106 2013+ rs NUT, 1 M5
A-7-2 028050246 J|ixFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4-7-3 021500106 SHsasyY ks NUT, 1 M5
4-11-2 062501006 1|+ ~35%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
4-11-3 021500106 11224 bs NUT, 1 M5
4-11-4 031452206 1|¥ T2 a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
5 534915000 HERR R THREADER
6 149796001 1|ldas—-2a+9vx AIRTUBE WITH CONNECTOR
8 118837001 112 ¥ 77 3/3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
9 101572101 1|5 v =7 55x%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
18 114483002 HEVE S T8 OILER ASSY
19 117466000 o fl i’ 8 PINCETTE
20 154702101 e @ OIL TANK
121 140342001 1usrvrlLeFss SOCKET WRENCH ASSY
<-00>< %Y ) BB /FORUPPER THREAD TRIMMER >
7 | 535133016 | 10|32 &>/ JDOXS58 (#16) | NEEDLE DOX558 (#16) |
<-01>< EF %%+ F/FORUPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER >
7 | $35133014 | 10]3 >\ U DOX558 (#14) | NEEDLE DOX558 (#14) [
<-02>< ¥ — i A{EHE/IEANS SPECIFICATION >
7 $35133118 | 10| 3 >/ UDOX558(#18) NEEDLE DOX558 (#18)
< ¥+ FB /FOR EXPORT >
23 018084032 4 BOLT, SOCKET M8X40
24 028080242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
25 025080232 . SESEEES S WASHER, PLAIN M 8
26 159150009 L B OIL CAP
118-980-910




{tRBIE BB / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

1-2-4 1-26 1-2-2 1-3-8

{'é’é ‘
1.2-5Tv/
1-2-1-101 1-2-1-8
15 1-2-10 5
KA ¢ ——1-21- 7o f @i
1-“ 4@—””612111 “lT
043 ,
“‘*:l‘i‘*m_ Il
HE:]_‘; 12411
. !Lh'\'\‘q_
o =
| J;“"" 12110 28
| 12112~ ”’
- ~ 1-2-1-15 ¢
L___i L= L | IE‘
1-2-1 7L ! L |d
b T ™
- ‘H‘H“‘*H-H'j
1-1-6 e E
% 1-1-25—? 1-2-1-12
1-1-25—g l
- A AN
ey 1 T g ey
1 1-4—q[g % ) 1 > 1112 Q% -1-1-16

-57-

118-980-940



a . {1EIEEEER / Attachment set / Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

| cooe T NAME OF PARTS
14-18mm>
1 $38572001 1l 2 AT FTELEY FLY EXCHANGE PARTS SET(LY)
1- 538576101 117 L—rR7 2 (L1) PLATE (R
1 537756001 AT T —bIRIVIT CLOTH PRE SER PLATE(J)(R‘I)SET
1 $37644001 1{ev) £ 2LIR NEEDLE PLATE (L1}R
1 §37754001 EVE T 4 NR CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1)
1 537673001 {4 ¥&LIR MOVABLE KNIFE £L1“R}
1 $37669001 114 EnLL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)
1- 537665000 1|1 FHssE1 THREAD HANDLER L1
1 537661001 IR E S FAC 8 ks PR MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
18-22mm>
1 538573001 1lzzhzdet Y p{L2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L2)
i 538578101 1{L27 L= FRZ 3 (L2) PLATE (R) A
1 $37727001 1|#¥x7L—-FR2VDYS CLOTH PRESSER PLATE ()(R2) SET
1 537646001 1|80 1 2L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R
1- $37690001 1|/ +¥zrRIL2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-1)(L2)
1 $37674001 1| K/ 2R MOVABLE KNIFE EngfR;
1 $37670001 110 KoLl MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L
1 537666000 114 bHii®L2 THREAD HANDLER L2
1 $37662001 1l By Faah Loz MOWVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<l3 22-26mm>
1 538574001 1loxhzderty L3 EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L3}
1 538580101 137l —-FRZ 2 (L3) PLATE (R) ASSY
1 S$37733001 144 7L—FRIVAEY S CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R3) SET
1 $37648001 1|/ U o 23R NEEDLE PLATE (L3){R
1 537692001 1|2/ Y IR-I3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3)
1 $37675001 111 Ef2/AL3R MOVABLE KNIFE L3]{R}
1 $37671001 1[4 FasL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L
1 537667000 IRE S A THREAD HANDLER L3
1 537663001 11 Fo2ng Ean L3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3}
mm >
538575001 12 IHTFEr LY F(LY) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L4)
538582101 1{La7 L= kR 2 (L4) PLATE (R) ASSY
537757001 1| FHT 7L —bIRAV T3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){(R4) SET
537650001 1|/ U7 2LaR NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R
$37758001 1R/ Y IRILA CLOTH PRESSER (R-JX{L4)
537676001 1)1 K9/ Lar MOVABLE KNIFE iLd}{R}
537672001 11 EoonLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L
537668000 1|1 FH/5%L4 THREAD HANDLER L4
537664001 11 Ens EshiLa MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
$37729001 1|#4 T 7L —FRT 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY
535315001 1|lesxn927 OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
060020416 2|51 2 KM2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4
506696004 2|45 32 93%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X&6
535236000 1|\ wrH¥Hx32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
535235001 1937y CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
021300302 11302+ % b3 NUT, 3 M3
$35238001 HWosLTv5994 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
062401016 2|F~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
0 $35237001 WS TuFLiia CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1 048050142 202752390 RETAINING RING, C5
2 $35234201 1|25 7Lt=R CLAMP LEVER (R)
3 018501236 1|7+ bk s5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
4 S$37695001 123577 — 4R CLAMP ARM M (R-))
5 014400532 2|7+ FIaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
b $35347000 1|R /44 KR CLOTH GUIDE (R
7 060350616 1|75 2 K3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
537660001 1B -V SHOULDER SCREW , M4
021400202 122+ ba NUT,
S$37654000 1|F24H% WASHER WAVE
$37655001 1| AABHTHFHR KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
0 141542001 2|7 %318 SCREW, FLATM3.18
111 537656001 1Herxy )LM= )7 2 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
12 534881001 1|4 3xIMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
13 021400202 123+ Y s NUT, 2 M4
14-1 $37820001 1Uede7s7lb—F7 32 LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
15 062400616 2|+~ amMaxe SCREW, PAN MaXe
16 $37652001 1| EF /%L SPRING (L
17 S37653001 1|®rt2R SPRING (R
-18 062300416 2| ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
-19 $34906000 | 1|1 rxuUmFxaN THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
20 062260612 2|+ A12.6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X56
21 537659001 1|14 r&YLIt—1FB THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
22 $21716001 1|2 Ay EXJaX10 SCREW 4X10
23 S37858000 1l=— Kibeaxs NEEDLE PIN 4X8
24 $37700001 1|l##x7L—tU PRESSER PLATE S,LQ
25 004401003 21+ 45 % ¥ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
26 153787001 2| 2xx3238 SCREW, M2.38

-58-

118-980-940




TEREBAR / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

1-2-4 1-26 1-2-2 1-2-8

HIEL —1-2-9
2
1~2-5‘r§9 il
- 1-241- 10 1-2-1-8
1-27T—em ] L
ey @—12”615111 15
P i f

1212—@@ b

r\? T JU j 1-2-1-11

-
|| ‘, 12111
: 12112,«
L

- 1219J5

1-1-1-3—% F—1-11-17

4|
1-1—1-2-{5; S —11118

!

111111”8

11110
ﬁ ‘Illl

1-1-18-1— 5 £

1-1-18 —3

11111ﬁ\
1493 —08

118-980-940

-50.




a. FEEBEE/Attachmentset/

Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacién

REF.NO. CODE |qTv| B A A NAME OF PARTS [RM
T 1
<L1 14-18mm>
1-2 538577101 7L —bkLo 2 (L1) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 537731001 1A4TTL— bILIYPZ S CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1) SET
1-2-1-2 537643001 A FAUE & TRIN NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37755001 1|2 AT CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1)
1.3 537869000 1oamn—-22A0 HARNESS (L1)
1-5 537702001 1|7 =512 HAMMER (512)
1-6 $37704001 1= —518 HAMMER (516)
-22Zmm>

14.:5.2 s ?385?9101 fllz7L—tLz 2 (L2) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 537728001 B i AV N VP B A CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET
1-2-1-2 537645001 1|{nuU4 gL NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L)
1-2-1-4 537689001 1|2 74 TLI2 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L2)
1-3 $37871000 1ozmn—2a2 HARNESS (L2)
1-5 $37704001 1|lnv=z-s186 HAMMER (516)
1-6 . §37706001 1w —s20 HAMMER (520)

L3 22-26mm>
1-2 538581101 1l7L -ty s (L3) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37735001 14T FL—hi3vs7s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (1)(L3) SET
1-2-1-2 537647001 1|1 2L3L NEEDLE PLATE {L3)(L)
1-2-1-4 537691001 1|R 2 A4 TL3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-1)}(L3)
1-3 $37872000 1loamn—3213 HARNESS (L3)
1-5 $37706001 1w —s20 HAMMER (520)
1-6 537708001 1nwe—s2a HAMMER (524)

L4 26-30mm>
1-2 538583101 1wzr—rLo 3 (L4) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 537732001 14T 7L—blaYS T3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET
1-2-1-2 537649001 111 2L NEEDLE PLATE (L4){L)
1-2-1-4 537759001 1|2 s A¥ILIa CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4)
1-3 537873000 HPELSE ST HARNESS (L4)
1-5 $37708001 1|/hv-3524 HAMMER (524)
1-6 $37709001 1| v —s26 HAMMER (526)
1-2-1-1 537730001 1|#4T70L-r0sd CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){L) ASSY
1-2-1-1-1 $35316001 1|lpoavsyz14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 2051 > Fm2xe SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-2-1-3 506696004 2|4 350 T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-1-5 535236000 1=y Hz32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-2-1-6 $35235001 11950799 TEY CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-2:1-7 021300302 1|3va+yr2 NUT, 3M3
1-2-1-8 537712001 1ose7iaay CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-2-1-9 062401016 2|+ ~3axi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-2-1-10 537711001 1lesv7057059 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-1-11 048050142 2| k279 239C RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-1-12 $35233201 11737 Lit=L CLAMP LEVER (L)
1-2-1-13 018501236 1|7+ ksx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-2-1-14 537694001 11950 77—al) CLAMP ARM (L-J)
1-2-1-15 014400532 2|7+ Iaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-2-1-16 $35348000 1|x 2 #4 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
1-2-1-17 060350616 1]/54 2 K3.5%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-2-2 $37714001 1EvasrroFL a4 SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
1-2-3 $37713001 1Evazryzors iy SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-4 048050142 2irATEHIUCG RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-5 $37718000 &S IAHToF SUB PRESSER ARM
1-2-6 018401032 1|7+ &Kk ax10 BOLT 4X10
1-2-7 505356000 1| £a44Ta BUTTON PRESSER (A)
1-2-8 508808001 1|z rv72s STOPPER SCREW
1-2-9 021660102 1|+ rro 238 NUT, 15SM3.18
1-2-10 $37753001 1mvarrrErorg SUB PRESSER SPRING
1-4 504557000 1[s9 2 1PLTIM BAND PLTIM

118-980-940




. fTBE=ERR / Attachment set / Anbausatz / Jeu d"accessoires / Juego de fijacion

21z 290 218 2419 2110

2-10-10
2-10-9 -9

2-10-2
2-103 —a

118-980-940
-61-




b . #tEBIERIE / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires/ Juego de fijacion

AT <ODE oy TR NAME OF PARTS RV

1 MNP EHITELZ 22 EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY (-2)

ﬁ-q ﬁggiggg& Uyl dyyTr3 SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY

2-141 537744001 1|fFe4 T dy4Ts s SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY

2-1-2 $37717001 | 1|x¥3A4T U523 SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY

2-1-3 534922001 1T FIMa SHOULDER SCREW, M2&

2-1-4 021400202 11292+ ra NUT, 2 M4

2-1-5 144504001 1A rPeFrH3 THREAD GUIDE DISC

2-1-6 154562001 1f7FLF-23 {28 SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)

2-1-7 155510001 e rFEav ey TENSION NUT

2-1-8 5§37745001 1owrbzass GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE

2-1-9 S$37749001 [ P g =D VR S - A & GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING

2-1-10 147236001 HES WY 2 F-1= KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER

2-1-11 025040232 1|es¥FHxFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4

2-1-12 062401212 1|+ ~3ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

2-1-13 $37737001 1) - 410X1507 = SYLINDER !

2-1-13-1 512150000 2|5k — A TILHEM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)

2-1-13-2 535351001 1|¥u-5ay CYLINDER ROD

2-1-13-3 S$37866000 1|7LExE CLEVIS PIN

2-1-14 S35305001 11040 FE CYLINDER ROD PIN

2-1-15 048030342 2| b XT7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

2-1-16 $37738000 1|Z7—%—24ax2520 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-20 (L = 1350)

2-1-17 $37739000 1|27 —F—-24x25-21 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L = 1400)

2-1-18 537863000 1T 7—F—R4x25-3 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)

2-1-19 537864000 1|z 7 - —R4x25-4) AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L = 100)

2-1-20 512104000 2laz=#4r714 UNION-Y 4

2-1-21 S04557000 TV % 1PLTIV BAND PLTIM

2-2 062400812 2|{F~0axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

2-3 537750001 Nooa b b UFFT) GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)

2-4 062400812 2|+ ~Taxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

2-5 537697001 IR N AV GIMP THREAD GUIDE (i)

2-6 062400812 1|#+~zaxa SCREW, PAN M4X8

2-7 $37752001 NAO=pFrFL— k1.8 THROAT PLATE 1.8(J)

2-8 535326001 MNy22um3s SCREW, M3.5

2-9 $39109001 PP RS S b d N L GIMP GUIDE (C-J) ASSY

2-9-1 $37696001 et b Pt 1 GIMP GUIDE (C-1)

2-9-2 535120001 ZINUTRTeF 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC

2-9-3 535119001 1 NnUTra> 52318 STUD SCREW, M3.18

2-9-4 535118001 AU MFISUNRE TENSION SPRING

2-10 $39108001 PPAT - & LEVER BRACKET {(B) ASSY

2-10-1 537726001 1A rFULI—KHrB THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B)

2-10-2 062301016 1|#+~am3xio SCREW, PAN M3X10

2-10-3 021300302 1392+ b3 NUT,3M3

2-10-4 $37721001 PR - LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET

2-10-5 148407001 13aPr+r3VELL DOWEL PIN (L)

2-10-6 S37724001 1M xxv238 SCREW , M2.38

2-10-7 $37725001 I PE RS- 5 Fie 3 LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING

2-10-8 021630102 1|+ b1oz22 NUT, 1 M2

2-10-9 $37723001 I =ArE 8 S PAY: UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (B)

2-10-10 105288001 1|2 #A%238 SCREW, M2.38

2-10-11 $37720001 PR S LOWER THREAD PRESSER

2-10-12 060350616 /%1 > F3.5%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

2-11 $37693001 HWTL—bHTEL2C PLATE GUIDE (C)

2-12 506696004 2|32 T3x%86 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

-B2-

118-620-940




c. [TELEERR / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

-63-

118-980-940




c. fHEEBE / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires/Juego de fijacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1<U 14 mm?agsasom 1|avni=v17 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L1) ASSY
1-1 $37673001 111 K/ LIR MOVABLE KNIFE (L1){R)
1-2 §37669001 1] E2/ALL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)
1-3 537665000 IIEE S FAC K| THREAD HANDLER L1
1-4 $37661001 1|1 E9ng Fah L MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
1-5 153787001 2|2 A %238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 537644001 1{InUTFLIR NEEDLE PLATE (L1)R)
1-7 S37643001 I AVEE-IR1E NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)
1-8 $37754001 EVE & =458 CLOTH PRESSER (R-1)(L1)
1-9 §$37755001 1|2/ AV Tl CLOTH PRESSER (L-J){(L1)
1-10 537869000 1jy3aon—-x21 HARNESS (L1)
1-11 §37702001 1w —s512 HAMMER (512)
1-12 $37704001 1|7 —516 HAMMER (516)
<12 18-22Zmm>
11 S38587001 1|lawhrri—=yL27 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L2) ASSY
1-1 $37674001 1|14 FynL2r MOVABLE KNIFE (L2){(R)
1-2 $37670001 1)1 KoL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2){L)
1-3 $37666000 1|1 b/ %12 THREAD HANDLER L2
1-4 537662001 11 Eons EonhL MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
1-5 153787001 21223238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 537646001 1{nU12L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)
1-7 §37645001 11U 1 &2l NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L)
1-8 537690001 1|/ 9 TRIL2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-1)(L2)
1-9 $37689001 1|24 TL2 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L2)
1-10 $37871000 1|39 n—x A2 HARNESS (L2)
1-11 $37704001 1|7 =516 HAMMER (516)
1-12 S37706001 1|/ v—520 HAMMER (520)
<L3 22-26mm>
1 538588001 1l it—=v139 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L3) ASSY
1-1 537675001 1] K5/ L3R MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)}R)
1-2 $37671001 1|1 Fan3L MOVABLE KNIFE (L3){L)
1-3 S37667000 LUIER S ZAE 1k THREAD HANDLER L3
1-4 537663001 1 Eons Eah L3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
1-5 153787001 2|oxxT238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 537648001 1YL %L3R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R)
1-7 $37647001 1y r2L3L NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)
1-8 537692001 1|2/ 44 IRI3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3)
1-9 537691001 1R/ A9 TL3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J){L3}
1-10 5$37872000 1|39 n—3%2A13 HARNESS (L3)
1-11 S37706001 1|/ —520 HAMMER (520)
1-12 $37708001 1lmn7-—524 HAMMIER (524)
<|l4 26-30mm>
1 538589001 1lash 1t—UL47 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L4) ASSY
1-1 537676001 1]« K9/ LaRr MOVABLE KNIFE (L4){R)
1-2 $37672001 1]« FanLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4){L)
1-3 $37668000 1|7 FHixLs THREAD HANDLER L4
1-4 537664001 1|F ES9ng KR LLe MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-5 153787001 2| A%x¥238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 S37650001 IRAVES-3V.1:} NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R)
1-7 $37649001 1INU T 2L4L NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L)
1-8 $37758001 1|12/ AYIRILA CLOTH PRESSER (R-1)(L4)
1-9 $37759001 MR-V TL-NE CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4)
1-10 $37873000 1ivawn-—2214 HARNESS (L4)
1-11 $37708001 1|ni-v—s24 HAMMER (524)
1-12 $37709001 1| v-526 HAMMER (526)
118-980-940




{H##7 88— /Dl
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESS

RefNo.F-80-4,81-4 X ./ # %I /CLOTH PRESSER [

FFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
OIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

) $35455-001 $39929-001 535197-001 539931001 |
”) $35454-001 $39930-001 $35198-001 $39932-001
ol <10~ 18mm7% > <18~22mmfE > <22~26mmM > <26~30mmA >
' o il
-01 | i
B L
$35453-001 $35200-101 $37679-001 $37677-101
$35452-001 $35199-101 $37680-001 $37678-101
<26~38mmA > <38mmfA > <50mmAE > <50mmAE >
0 $37755-001 $37689-001 $37691-001 537759-001
(R) $37754-001 $37690-001 537692-001 537758001
— | h<ia~ismmE> [2< 18~22mmF > 3<22~26mmA > La<26~30mmA& >
£

[Ref.No. F-80-2,81-2

N A &2 [NEEDLE PLATE

$35308-101(L)

$35307-101(5L)

$357683-101(L-50)

$37681-101(5L-50)

$35309-101(R)

$35306-101(SR)

$37684-101(R-50)

$37682-101(SR-50)

<38mmA& >

<38mmA >

<50mm#AE >

<50mmE >

$37643-101(L1L)

537645-101(L2L)

$37647-101(L3L)

537649-101(L4L)

$37644-101(L1R)

537646-101(L2R)

$37648-101(L3R)

$37650-101(L4R)

1< 14~18mmMA >

' Q‘". | @i

L12<18~22mm#A >

13<22~26mm#s >

L4<26~30mmAE >

ol =




HHE5 2R 2 — 5 F2/DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

Ref.No. H-34-1,34-2 X A [ KNIFE
$35439-101 §35437-101 $35480-101 1 S35482-101 $35408-101 (S)
<38mmfE > <38mmAE> <3I8mMmE > <38mmA4A > <3BmmE >

$35438-101 $35436-101 $35481-101 $35483-101 $35409-101 (S)
<50mmkAE > <50mmA> <S50mmKAE > <50mmF > <50mmE>
3 ¢y i O
5 ? i |
- 0k
Ref.No. H-24-1,24-2,24-3 /N2 < — /HAMMER
— |V —H AL X mm) 10 12 14 | 16
-00 ®qEI—FK $37211-001 $37210-001 $37209-001 |,  $37208-001
2 N —H A ZTimm) 18 20 22 ‘ 24
-01 O — K $37194-001 $35092-001 $37195-001 | $37196-001
B [hovw=%1Zmm 26 28 30 : 32
BmET—F $37197-001 $37198-001 $37199-001 i $37200-001
N =t T mm) 34 36 38 50
REI—-FK $37201-001 $37202-001 $35093-001 $35479-001
_ | N = o X (mm) S10 512 $14 516
-02 NEI— K~ $37701-001 $37702-001 $37703-001 $37704-001
i"i N T —H A L imm) 518 520 522 524
MR — K $37705-001 $37706-001 $37707-001 $37708-001
N T = oA L mm) 526
e — K $37709-001

-66-




ZE|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CCDE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S01634001 |R1 -1-22 36 $12761000 |U -42-3-1-2| 44 534917001 jQ -1-1 34
01825001 |W -1-5 43 U -42-3-1-2} 44 534918101 |Q -1-2 34
502403001 |G -9 18 513955000 U -45 42 534922001 (b -2-1-3 62
02460001 |G -19 18 S17608C09 |B  -65-1 2 $34922101 {Q -1-4 34
& 7% 18 $17965001 | A -6! 2 W -2.7 48

G -76 18 518707128 {1 -17 24 F2 -102 16

s02687201 {7 -4 40 $18707137 {1 -18 24 534923001 |Q -13 34
02766009 |2 -4 56 520681000 |Q ~-22 34 534924001 |Q -26 34
03327000 T -9 40 520682102 |Q -2t 34 5$34925101 (U -1-2 42
S04537000 |U  -38 42 520638001 {Q -40 34 534926001 |Q -36 34
vV o -54 46 521716001 |a - 1-1-22 58 $34928001 {Q -38 34

wWoo-2-12 48 521728001 {A -17 2 534932001 |Q -54 34

a -1-4 60 $23612001 |B -38 4 534934001 |Q -52 34

B =2-1-21 62 M =15 30 $34936001 |Q -46-1 34

$04897000 |U  -42-3-1-6] 44 N -9 30 $34937001 |Q 46-2 324
iU -42-3-1-6| 44 523651001 |C -4 6 $34938001 |Q -46-3 34

505356000 ja - 1-2-7 60 c -6 6 S$34939001 |Q -48 34
F2 -95 16 c -8 6 $34940001 |Q -46-4 34

S05973001 (v -7 46 K -7 24 534941001 |Q -48-5 34
S06696004 fa - 1-1-1-3 58 kK =3 24 $34942001 |Q -50 34
a -1-2-1-3 60 . Ko-11 24 $3494300% |Q -46-7 34

b -2-12 62 $27844001 |G -53 18 534944001 |Q -46 34

F1 -55 10 G -6&1 18 $34945000 |T -1 40

F1 -80-3 12 $29410001 |G -4 18 $34948001 |T -2 40

F1 -81-3 T2 531568000 |G -79 18 534947001 | T -11 40

F2 -80-2-3 14 $32109000 |V -16-1 46 534948001 {L1 -1 26

F2 -81-2-3 14 $3226400% |A -91 2 5343950008 {G -1 18

S07885000 |T -6 40 S32354000 {U -42-1-1-1] 44 534857001 §F1 -1 10
S08808001 |a -1-2-8 60 $33899000 |A -78 2 534963001 |F1 -2 10
FZ2 -96 16 534881001 |a -1-1-12 58 $34964001 |F1 -2-1 10

09231000 |U -42-1-1-2| 44 R1 -1-5 36 $34965001 |F1 - 1-1 10
$10077100 |G -63 18 R2 -12 38 $34866001 |Q -1-3 34
$10078001 |G -80 18 534883001 {R1 -1-12 36 W -2-8 48
$10078001 |G -81 18 $34884000 |RT -1-38 36 F1 -3 10
$10081001 |G -49 18 534885001 {R1 -1-34 36 534967001 |F1 -6 10
510082001 {G -67 18 534886001 |R1 -1-33 36 534968000 |F1 -12 10
510243000 U -5 42 $34887001 |R1 -1-32 36 534969001 |Ft -14 10
vV -23 46 $34888101 {R1 -1-30-3 36 $34970001 |F1 -13 10

vV -28 46 $34889101 |R1 -1-30 36 534971001 | P -43 32

510433001 |M -8 30 $34830001 {R1 -1-30-1 36 534972000 |P -42 32
510546000 |V  -B-1 46 $34891101 |R1 -1-30-2 36 $34873000 |P - 41 32
S10856001 (v -1-3 46 $34832001 |R1 -1-30-4 36 534974000 |P -38 32
v oo-2-2 46 $34893001 |R1 -1-28 36 $34979000 P -34 32

Vo -5-3 46 $34834001 |R1 -1-27 36 534980000 fP -33 32

S11433000 (U -9-3 42 $34835001 |R1 -1-25 36 534981000 {P -32 32
511730100 |V -36 46 $34896001 |R1 -1-23 36 534982000 {P -31 32
S11816000 |V -21 46 534897001 | R1 -1-21 36 534983000 {P -30 32
¥ =25 46 S3483800% |RY -1-18-1 36 534984000 |P -29 32

v =27 46 $3489%001 |R1 -1-19 36 534985000 |P 28 32

S11817000 |U -36 a2 $34900001 {R1 -1-17 36 534986000 | P 27 32
$12004000 |G -18 18 S34901001 |R1 -1-16 36 534987000 |P -26 32
G -72 18 $34802001 |R1 -1t-13 36 $34988000 [P -25 32

G -75 18 §34903€01 |R1 -1-11 36 $34989000 (P -24 32

$12104000 JU -32 42 $34904001 |R1 -1-10 36 534990000 P -23 32
b =57 42 534805101 |R1 -1-8 36 $34991000 |P -22 32

b -2-1-20 62 $34806000 |a -1-1-19 58 $34992000 (P - 21 32

$12150000 |U -1-1 42 R1 -1-6 36 534993000 {P -20 32
U -9-i 42 R2 -19 38 S$34984000 | P 18 32

U -10-1 42 $34910101 {R1 -1-4 36 534985000 {P - 15 32

U -50-1 42 534213001 {R1 -1-3 36 534996001 |P  -13 32

b -2-1-13-1] &2 $34914001 |R1 -1-1 36 5349970C1 |P - 11 32

$12160000 §LU  -42-3-1-1] 44 534915000 {Z -5 56 5349398001 |P -9 32
U -42-3-1-11 44 534916001 U -10-4 42 534989001 (P -7 32

-67-




&5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
P -5 32 $35060001 [S -5 40 $35120001 {b  -2-9-2 62
es‘.gggg?ggé p -3 32 $35061000 |M -7 30 L2 -106 38
$35002000 [P -2 32 $35062001 |M -6 30 $35121000 |B -46 4
$35003001 |P -1 32 $35063001 |M -1-2 30 535122000 |8 -45 4
$35004001 |W -1 48 $35064001 |M -1-3 30 $35123000 [B -44 4
535005001 |W -1-1 a8 535065001 |M -2 30 $35124000 {B -43 4
$35007000 L1 -2 26 N -8 30 $35125000 |8 -42 4
$35010001 L1 -4 26 $35066001 |M -1 30 535126001 |B  -40 4
$35011001 JL1 -10 26 $35067001 |M - 1-1 30 535127001 |B -39 4
$35012001 JL1 -12 26 $35068001 |N -5 30 $35128001 |B  -36 4
$35013001 {L1 -16 26 $35069001 [N -2-3 30 $35129001 |B - 35-1 4
$35014001 | L1 - 21 26 $35070101 |N -2-2 30 535132101 |B -35 4
535015001 | L1 -14 26 $35071001 |N - 2-1 30 s35133014 |8 -34 4
$35016001 |L1 -17 26 $35072101 [N -2 30 z -7 56
535017001 L1 -19 26 535073001 [N -1 30 535133016 {8 -34 4
] 535018001 |Q -46-6 34 535074101 |H -1 22 7 =7 56
L1 -20 26 535075101 {H - 1-1 22 $35133018 {B  -34 4
L1 -62 26 $35076101 |H - 1-2 22 $35133118 12 -7 56
$35019001 | L1 -22 26 §35077000 |H -1-3 22 $35134001 {B -32 4
$35020€01 | L1 -23 26 $35078001 B - 41 4 $35135001 |B  -30 4
$35021000 | L1 -24 26 H -1-4 22 $35136001 |B  -29 4
535022001 | L1 -25 26 H -45 22 $35137001 |B  -28 4
$35023001 | L1 -26 26 535079000 |H -1-5 22 535138001 |B -26 4
535024101 jL1 -28 26 535080001 |H -2 22. §35142001 |B  -25 4
$35025001 | L1 -31 26 535081001 |H -5 22 535143001 |D - 24-1 6
$35026001 | L1 -38 26 535082001 |H -6 22 535144001 |B  -22 4
$35027001 jL1 -34 26 535083001 |H -13 22 535148001 {B - 19 4
535028000 |L1 -35 26 $35084001 |[H -15 22 S35151100 U -42-7 44
$35029001 |L1 -36 26 535085001 |H -8 22 535152000 |v - 1-1 46
$35030001 | L1 -42 26 535086001 |H - 11 22 535153000 |V  -2-1 46
$35032101 L1 -47 26 $35087001 |H - 10 23 535154000 |V - 5-1 46
L1 -52 26 $35088001 |H -7 22 535157001 {v - 14 46
$35033001 | L1 -51 26 535089001 |H -17 22 535158000 {V - 14-1 a6
$35034001 | L1 -50 26 535090001 |H -18 22 $35159000 {v -16 46
$35035001 | L1 -53 26 535091001 {H -23 22 $35160000 |V -6 46
$35036001 | L1 -54 26 $35092001 |H -24-1 22 $35161001 |V -2 46
$35037001 | L1 -56 26 $35093001 |H -24-2 22 $35162001 |V -14-2 46
$35038001 | L1 -58 26 $35094101 [H - 25-1 22 535164001 |V -2-3 46
$35039000 | L1 -59 26 $35097001 |H -25-2 22 $35165009 |v -17 46
$35040000 L1 -61 26 $35098000 |H -25-4 22 $35166001 | F1 -47 10
535041000 [ L1 -64 26 $35099001 |H -39 22 $35167001 |F1 -80-14 12
$35042000 | L1 -66 28 $35100001 |H -47 22 $35168001 |F1 -81-14 12
$35042001 | L1 -65 26 $35101001 |H -51 22 $35169001 |F1 -16 10
$35044001 | L1 - 67 28 $35102001 |H -52 22 $35171000 |G -5 18
$35045001 fL1 -71 28 $351040071 |H -54 22 $35172000 |G -45 18
$35046000 L1 -73 28 $35106001 {J -13 24 $35173001 |G -42 18
$35048101 |L1 -75 28 $35107001 |J -10 24 $35174001 |G -51 18
L2 -7S 38 $35108001 |J -5 24 $35175001 |G -87 20
$35049001 |L1 -76 28 $35110001 |J  -1-2 24 535176001 |G -2 18
L2 -76 38 $35112001 |J -1 24 535177001 |G -3 18
$35050001 [L1 -79 28 $35113001 |B  -66 4 535178001 |G -12 18
L2 -79 38 $35114001 |B  -63 4 535179000 |G -15 18
$3505100% [ L1 -80 28 $35115001 |B  -62 4 535181001 |G - 11 18
12 -80 38 535116001 |B  -60 4 $35182001 |G -23 18
$35052001 JL1 -86 28 $35117001 |B -59 4 $35183000 |G -26 18
§35053001 {Li -9 26 535118001 |8 -54 4 $35184001 |G -27 18
§350540C1 | L1 -29 26 b -294 62 G -73 18
§35055001 | L1 -87 28 L1 -72 28 $35185101 |V - 1-2 46
$35056001 | L1 -88 28 L2 -107 38 $35186001 |G -55 18
$35057001 {L1 -92 28 $35119001 |8 -53 4 $35187001 |G -96 20
L2 -92 38 b -2-93 62 535188001 |G - 16 18
$35058001 |5 -1 40 L2 -108 38 535189001 |G -63 18
$35059001 |S -2 40 535120001 |B  -52 4 535190001 |G -70 18




#3|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF M. Page
535191001 |G -74 18 $35242008 |C -12 6 $35323001 {F1 -39 10
35192001 |G -84 20 535245001 |C -7 6 §35324001 | F1 -57 10
$35194001 |G -85 20 §35246001 |C -5 B S35326001 |{b -2-8 62
$35195001 |G -91 20 §35247001 |C -3 6 Fi -80-17 12
$35196100 |G -89 20 $35248001 §C -1 6 F1 -81-17 12
$35201000 {A -40 2 $35249001 |C  -16 6 F1 -81-20 12
$35202000 |A -81 2 $35250001 |D -20 6 F2 -80-2-17 14
$35203001 A -23 2 $35251001 |D  -21 6 F2 -81-2-17 14
$35204001 |A -76 2 $35252001 |D -18 6 L1 -90 28
$35205001 A -72 2 535255C01 {D -17 6 $353270071 (F1 -8B2 10
S35206101 {A -68 2 535256001 |D -15 6 S35328001 {F1 -867 10
$35207001 (A  -67 2 $35257000 | -12 6 $35329001 {F1 -81-18 12
$35208001 | A  -65 2 $35258001 |0 -10 6 535330001 {F1 -80-18 12
535211009 |A -66 2 $35259001 |D -8 6 535331001 {8 -17 4
§35212000 |A -63 2 $35260001 {D -5 6 $35332001 {8 -15 4
535214009 |A 62 2 $35262001 {D -4 6 D -22 6
$35215001 A 59 2 $35263101 |D -2 b S35333C01 |B  -14 4
$35216001 |A -57 2 S35264001 |D -1 6 $35334001 |B -13 4
$35217001 |A -55 2 $35265001 | K -12-2 24 $35335001 |8 -12 4
$35218001 A -47 2 535268001 |K -12-1 24 535337001 |B -8 4
535212001 A -44 2 $35262001 | K 12 24 S35338001 |8 -10 s
$35220001 {A -41 2 $35270001 | X -10 24 §35338001 |B -2 4
§35221001 |A -38 2 $35272001 |K -8 24 $35340001 |8 -7 4
A =70 2 $35273001 | K -4 24 S35346001 {B -1 4
§35222001 1A -37 2 535274001 |K -B 24 §35347000 ja -1-1-1-16] 58
$35223001 {A -34 2 $35275000 |K -3 24 F1 -80-16 12
$35224001 {A -26 2 §35276001 {E - 1-1 8 F2 -80-2-16 14
§35225000 A -15 2 S35277000 (€ -1-2 8 $35348000 |a -1-2-1-16 60
§35226001 1A - 11 2 §35278001 |E -1 8 F1 -81-16 12
§35227009 |A -8 2 $35283001 |E -1-5 8 F2 -81-2-16 14
$35228009 A -9 2 535284001 |E 14 8 S35349101 (U -1 42
$35229000 |A -7 2 E -2341 8 S§35350000 (U -7 42
35231000 |A -3 2 $35287001 |E -23-4 8 §35351-00 {U -50-2 42
§35233101 |F1 -81-12 12 §35288001 |E -23 8 $35351001 (U -1-3 42
FZ2 -81-2-12 14 S35290001 |E -11-4 8 u -10-3 42
S35233201 |a 1-2-1-12 ] 60 S352910C1 | E 11 8 b -2-1-13-21 62
$35234101 |F1 -80-12 12 $35296001 |E 15 8 §35352001 U -10 42
F2 -80-2-12 14 S35297000 { E 17 8 535353000 {U -9 42
$35234201 ja =-1-1-1-12{ 58 $35298001 |V -5-2 46 535354000 1U  -3141 42
$35235001 | -10 40 $35299000 {E -32 8 535353000 U - 237 42
a -1-1-1-6 58 535300000 {E  -31 8 $35356000 {U -31-1-1 42
a -1-2-1-8 60 §35302001 {E -35 8 $35357000 U -31-1-2 42
F1 -80-6 12 $35303101 {F1 -38 10 §35358000 {U -8 42
1 -81-6 12 535304001 {F1 -44 10 $35353000 {U -8-1 42
F2 -80-2-6 14 535305001 U -3 a2 535360000 jU -14 42
F2 -81-2-5 14 u -12 42 535361001 §{Ss -7 40
$35236000 ja -1-1-1-5 58 U -51 42 535362001 §jS -8 40
a -1-2-1-5 60 o -2-1-14 62 535364001 {S -12 40
F1 -80-5 12 F1 -42 10 §35365101 |L1 -81 28
F1l -815 12 S35308101 {F1 -81-2 12 535366001 |L1 -84 28
F2 -8C-2-5 14 $35309101 |F1 -80-2 12 S35367000 {U  -17 42
Fz2 -81-2-5 14 $35310001 |F1 -81-1 12 535368000 U -18 42
$35237001 |a -1-1-1-10] 58 $35215001 {a- 1-1-1-1-1 58 535369000 U -19 42
F1 -8C0-10 12 $35316001 |a- 1-2-1-1-1 60 $35370000 |{U -20 42
F1 -81-10 12 F1 -80-1-1 12 $35371000 (U -21 42
F2 -80-2-10 14 F1 -81-1-1 12 S35372000 {U  -22 42
$35238C01 {a -1-1-1-8 58 F2 -80-2-1-11 14 $35374000 (U -24 42
F1 -80C-8 12 F2 -81-2-1-1| 14 $35375000 jU -25 a2
F1 -81-8 12 535317001 {F1 -81-1 12 $35376000 (U -26 42
F2 -80-2-8 14 $35318001 |F1 -80-1 12 $35377000 fuU -27 42
§35239001 {F1 -35 10 $35319001 |F1 -80-1 i2 S35378000 jU -28 42
$35240001 |F1 -3B 10 $35321001 |F1 -53 10 $35379100 |U -42-5 44
535241000 {C__-18 6 $35322001 |F1 -54 10 535380100 {U -42-6 44




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
$35382000 |U -42-1-2 | 44 535497001 |Y - 1-34 54 $35930001 [X2 -1-20 50
$35383000 {U -42-3-1-3| 44 $35498001 |y -1-35 54 $35934001 |X2 -1-22 50
U -42-3-1-3] 44 $35499001 |Y -1-36 54 535935001 X2 -1-23 50
35384100 (U -42-3-4 | 44 $35500001 |Y -1-37 54 $35936001 X2 -1-24 50
U -42-3-4 | 44 $35501001 | -1.38 54 X2 -1-54 50
$35386000 U -42-1-1 | 44 $35502001 |Y -1-39 54 $35937001 [ X2 -1-25 50
$35389001 |U  -42-1 44 $35503001 |Y -1-40 54 $35938001 | X2 -1-26 50
$35390101 |U  -42-3 44 $35504001 |Y - 1-41 54 $35939001 X2 -1-27 50
$35391001 |L1 -89-2 28 $35505001 |Y - 1-42 54 $35940001 [x2 -1-28 50
$35392001 | L1 -89-2 28 $35506001 |Y - 1-43 54 $35941001 | X2 -1-29 50
35393000 |U -42-3-1 | 44 $35507001 |Y -1-44 54 $35943001 | X2 - 1-31 50
$35394001 U -42-3-6 | 44 $35845001 |Y - 1-71 54 $35945001 | X2 -1-33 50
U -42-3-6 | 44 $35847001 |Y -1-46 54 535946001 | X2 -1-34 50
$35395000 |U -42-1-3 | 44 $35848001 |Y -1-47 54 $35947001 | X2 -1-35 50
$35396000 U -9-2 42 $35849001 |Y -1-48 54 $35948001 | X2 -1-36 50
$35397000 |U - 10-2 42 $35850001 |Y - 1-49 54 $35949001 |x2 -1-37 50
$35398000 |U -29 42 $35851001 |Y - 1-50 54 $35950001 | X2 -1-38 50
$35399000 |U -30 42 $35852001 [Y -1-51 54 $35953001 | X2 -1-40 50
$35405000 [V -35 46 $35853001 |Y - 1-52 54 $35954001 | X2 - 1-41 50
$35410001 | L1 -45 26 $35854001 |Y -1.53 54 $35955001 | X2 - 1-43 50
$35411001 | L1 -46-1 26 $35859001 |Y -1-57 54 $35956001 | X2 -1-24 50
$35412001 L1 -48 26 $35860001 |Y -1-59 54 $35957001 | X2 -1-45 50
$35413001 L1 -49-1 26 $35861001 |Y -1-60 54 $35958001 | X2 - 1-46 50
$35414000 |P - 16 32 $35862001 |Y -1-61 54 535959001 | X2 -1-47 50
$35417000 U -15 42 $35864001 |Y - 1-63 54° 535960001 |X2 -1-48 50
$35422001 |U -42 44 $35865001 |Y - 1-21 54 $35961001 | X2 -1-49 50
$35423000 |U -42-1-4 | 44 535866001 |Y -1-20 54 535962001 | X2 -1-51 50
535424000 [U -42-1-5 | 44 $35868001 |Y -1-62 54 535663001 | X2 -1-52 50
535425001 |U -42-1-6 | 44 Y -1-66 54 $35964001 | X2 -1-53 50
$35426000 |U - 14-1 42 535876001 |Y -1-64 54 $35965001 | X2 -1-55 50
$35428001 |Q -46-9 34 $35877001 |Y - 1-65 54 $35970001 X2 -1-62 50
$35429001 |F1 -5 10 535883001 |Y -1-6 54 $35871001 | X2 -1-64 50
$35430001 |Q -57-1 34 $35884001 Y -1-7 54 $35972001 |X2 -1-66 50
$35431001 [J  -1-1 24 $35885001 [Y -1-8 54 535973001 | X2 -1-67 50
$35433101 |V -1 46 $35887001 |Y -1-14 54 $35974001 {X2 -1-68 50
$35434001 |V -5 46 $35888001 Y -1-9 54 X2 -1-79 52
$35436101 [H -34-1 22 $35889001 |Y -1-10 54 $35975001 | X2 -1-70 50
535437101 |H -34-2 22 $35890001 |Y -1-11 54 535976001 | X2 -1-71 50
535452001 |F1 -80-4 12 $35891001 |Y -1-12 54 $35977001 | X2 -1-72 50
$35453001 | F1 -81-4 12 $35892001 |Y -1-13 54 535978001 | X2 -1-76 50
$35456001 |F1 -72 10 $35893001 |Y -1-74 54 $35979001 | X2 -1-77 52
$35457001 | F1 -73 10 $35894001 |Y -1-75 54 $35980001 | X2 -1-78 52
$35458001 |F1 -74 10 $35895001 [Y -1-15 54 $35981001 | X2 -1-80 52
$35460000 U -44 42 ¥ «1:58 54 $35082001 | X2 -1-81 52
$35461001 [U  -42 44 $35896001 |Y -1-16 54 535983001 |X2 -1-82 52
$35462101 U  -42-3 44 535897001 |Y -1-17 54 $35985001 | X2 -1-90 52
$35463000 |U -42-3-1 | 44 $35898001 |Y -1-18 54 $35986001 |x2 -1-92 52
$35466001 [Q -30 34 535899001 [Y -1-19 54 $35987001 | X2 -1-93 52
$35471001 | L1 -46-2 28 $35909000 [U - 16 42 $35989001 | X2 -1-103 52
$35472001 | L1 -49-2 28 $35911101 |B  -35-3 4 $36321001 |X2 -1-149 52
$35473101 |H -25 22 $35912001 [Q -59 34 $36322001 [X2 -1-150 52
$35474201 |F1 -80 12 $35913001 [ X2 - 1-1 50 $36323001 | X2 -1-161 52
$35475201 |F1 -81 12 $35914001 | X2 -1-2 50 $36324001 | X2 -1-163 52
$35476301 |F1 -81 12 $35915001 {X2 -1-3 50 $36325001 [X2 -1-165 52
535478301 |F1 -80 12 $35916001 | X2 -1-4 50 $36326001 | X2 -1-166 52
$35479001 |KH  -24-3 22 $35919001 {X2 -1-10 50 536327001 [X2 -1-167 52
$35484001 |Y -1 54 X2 « 1102 52 $36328001 |X2 -1-166-1 | 52
535491001 |Y -1-28 54 $35921001 [X2 -1-13 50 536329001 | X2 -1-166-2 | 52
$35492001 |Y - 1-29 54 $35922001 | X2 -1-14 50 $36330001 | X2 -1-166-3 | 52
$35493001 |Y -1-30 54 $35923001 | X2 -1-15 50 $36332001 | X2 -1-180 52
$35494001 |Y - 1-31 54 $35924001 | X2 -1-16 50 $36334001 | X2 -1-42 50
$35495001 |y -1-32 54 $35925001 X2 -1-17 50 536336001 | X2 -1-91 52
$35496001 |y - 1-33 54 535926001 | X2 -1-18 50 $36345000 |F1 -58 10




5 [/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF N2 | Page
336381000 |V -37 26 $37653001 |R2 -17 38 537683001 [a - 1-2-1-4 | 60
$36382000 |V -38 46 $37654000 |a -1-1-8 58 c -18 64
$36532100 |U -42-3-4-5] 44 R2 -8 38 F2 -81-24 | 14
U -42-3-4-5{ 44 537655001 fa -1-1-9 58 $37690001 |a -1-1-1-4 | 58
536659001 |L1 -95 28 R2 -9 38 ¢ -1-8 64
$36660001 |L1 -43 26 $37656001 |a -1-1-11-1] 58 F2 -80-24 | 14
$36681000 [V -39 46 R2 -1 38 $37691001 |a -1-2-1-4 | 60
$36682000 |V -40 46 $37659001 |a - 1-1-21 58 ¢ =149 64
S36683000 |P  -19 32 R2 -21 38 F2 -81-2-4 | 14
$36742000 |U -42-3-4-4| 44 537660001 |a - 1-1-6 58 537692001 |a -1-1-1-2 | 58
U -42-3-4-4| 44 R2 -6 38 e +1-8 64
$36743000 |U  -42-3-4-3| 44 $37661001 |a  -1-1-5 58 F2 -80-2-4 | 14
U -42-3-4-3| 44 ¢ =14 64 $37693001 |b  -2-11 62
$36744000 |U -42-3-4-2| 44 R2 -5 38 F2 -75 16
U -42-3-4-2| 44 $37662001 {a -1-1-5 58 $37694001 {a -1-2-1-14] 60
$36753000 |U -42-3-4-1| 44 - 64 F2 -81-2-14 | 14
U -42-3-4-1] aa R2 -5 38 $37695001 {a - 1-1-1-14] 58
$36884001 {Y -1-76 54 537663001 {a -1-1-5 58 F2 -80-2-14 | 14
536885001 { X1 -1-191 a8 g <44 64 $37696001 |b  -2-9-1 62
$36886001 | X1 -1-191 48 R2 -5 38 2 -29 38
$36887001 | X1 -1-191 a8 $37664001 {a - 1-1-5 58 $37697001 |Q -57-2 34
$36888001 | X1 -1-191 48 c -1-4 64 B~ 62
$36889001 [ X1 -1-191 48 R2 -5 38 $37700001 |a -1-1-24 | 58
536890001 {X1 -1-191 48 537665000 [a - 1-1-4 58 R2 -24 38
536891001 | X1 -1-191 48 & 143 64 $37702001 |a  -1-5 60
537084001 |A -93 2 R2 -4 38 e 64
537085001 |A  -93-1 2 537666000 la -1-1-4 58 537704001 |a  -1-5 60
$37087001 (B -20 4 g g 64 a -16 60
$37088C01 |B -67 4 R2 -4 38 ¢ =112 64
$37173000 |P  -46 32 $37667000 {a - 1-1-4 58 ¢ =111 64
$37432001 |B - 23 4 ¢ =13 64 537706001 |a -1-5 60
D -24 6 R2 -4 38 a -1-6 60
L1 7 26 $37668000 |a - 1-1-4 58 ¢ 312 64
S37616000 Y - 1-99-1 cd ¢ -1-3 64 A | 64
$37617000 Y - 1-99-1 54 R2 -4 28 $37708001 |a -1-5 60
537618000 |{Y -1-99 54 537669001 |a - 1-1-3 58 a «1b 60
$37643001 }a -1-2-1-2 | 60 ¢ =12 64 g wAsld 64
¢ @i 64 R2 -3 38 ¢ -f-11 64
F2 -81.2-2 14 $37670001 |a - 1-1-3 58 537709001 |2 -1-6 60
537644001 |a -1-1-1-2 | S8 £ A2 64 € afa12 64
e =fb 64 R2 -3 38 $37711001 |a -1-2-1-10] 60
F2 -80-2-2 1 $37671001 |a  -1-1-3 58 F2 -81-2-10 | 14
537645001 |a  -1-2-1-2 | 60 & 64 $37712001 |a  -1-2-1-8 | 60
¢ -17 64 R2 -3 38 F2 -81-2-8 14
F2 -81-2-2 14 537672001 fa -1-1-3 58 $37713001 |&  -1-2-3 60
$37646001 |a -1-1-1-2 | s8 g w12 64 F2 -97 16
¢ =18 64 R2 -3 38 537714001 |a  -1-2-2 60
F2 -80-2-2 14 537673001 |a - 1-1-2 58 F2 -90 16
537647001 |a -1-2-1-2 | 60 e «14 64 $37717001 {b  -2-1-2 62
& it 64 R2 -2 38 F2 - 101 16
F2 -81-22 | 14 S37674001 {a - 1-1-2 58 $37718000 {a - 1-2-5 60
$37648001 |a -1-1-1-1 | 58 ¢ <14 64 F2 -93 1
¢ -16 64 R2 -2 38 $37720001 |b -2-10-11 | &2
F2 -80-2-2 14 $37675001 |a  -1-1-2 58 12 -38 38
$37649001 |a -1-2-1-2 | 60 g ~14 54 $37721001 |b -2-10-4 | 62
¢ <17 64 R2 -2 38 L2 -101 38
Fi -miin 14 $37676001 |a - 1-1-2 58 $37723001 {b -2-10-9 | &2
§37650001 [a -1-1-1-1 | 58 e =149 64 L2 -36 38
¢ -16 64 R2 -2 38 $37724001 |b -2-10-6 | 62
F2 -80-2-2 14 537679001 |F1 -81-4 12 L2 -103 38
$37652001 |a -1-1-16 | 58 $37680001 |F1 -80-4 12 537725001 |b -2-10-7 | 62
R2 -16 38 $37683101 |F1 -81-2 1 2 -104 38
537653001 |a  -1-1-17 | 58 537684101 | F1 -80-2 12 537726001 |b  -2-10-1 | 62

7=




525 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
537726001 |L2 -31 38 537870000 |F2 -104 15 014060632 |H - 14 22
§37727001 |a - 1-1-1 58 537871000 |a -1-3 60 H -16 22
$37727201 |F2 -80-2 14 ¢ -1-10 64 H -19 22
$37728001 |a -1-2-1 80 $37872000 |a 1-3 60 ) 24
$37728201 |F2 -81-2 14 ¢ -1-10 64 J -4 24
$37729001 a - 1-1-1-1 58 $37873000 |a - 1-3 60 M -1-4 30
F2 -80-2-1 14 ¢ -1-10 64 M -14 30
$37730001 |a - 1-2-1-1 60 $37874101 |Q -1 34 N -10 30
F2 -81-2-1 14 $38335000 | F1 -81-19 12 s -16 40
537731001 |a - 1-2-1 60 $38572001 |a -1 5 014060832 | L1 -27 26
$37731201 |F2 -81-2 14 538573001 ja -1 58 014300532 |B -47 4
$37732001 |a - 1-2-1 60 538574001 |a -1 58 014300832 |L1 -94 28
§37732201 |F2 -81-2 14 538575001 ta -1 58 014400432 |S -6 40
$37733001 |a -1-1-1 58 538576101 {a - 1-1 58 014400532 [a -1-1-1-15| 58
$37733201 |F2 -80-2 14 538577101 |a  -1-2 60 a -1-2-1-15| 60
| 537735001 la -1-2-1 60 538578101 |a - 1-1 58 F1 -45 10
§37735201 |F2 -81-2 14 $38579101 |a - 1-2 60 F1 -80-15 12
$37737001 |U -50 42 $38580101 |a §id 58 Fi -81-15 12
b -2-1-13 62 538581101 |a - 1-2 60 F2 -80-2-15 | 14
§37738000 |U -53 42 538582101 |a - %-1 58 F2 -B1-2-15 ] 14
b -2-1-16 62 538583101 |a 1-2 o] 014760622 |G -10 18
$37739000 |U -54 42 $38584001 |b -2 62 G -50 18
b -2-1-17 62 $38585001 | b -2-1 62 G -b68 18
$37744001 |b - 2-1-1 62 $38586001 |¢ -1 64, 014770622 |G -54 18
F2 -99 16 $38587001 ¢ -1 64 G -62 18
$37745001 {Q -63 34 538588001 ¢ -1 64 016061031 |H -3 22
b -2-1-8 62 $38589001 fc -1 64 017401415 | F1 -63 10
$37749001 {Q -64 34 538887001 fL1 -89-1 28 018061022 |G -77 18
b -2-19 62 $38888001 {L1 -89-2 28 018061236 |A -60 2
$37750001 |Q -68 34 $39108001 {b -2-10 62 018061622 |E -2 8
b -2-3 62 $39109001 |b -2-9 62 G -43 18
$37752001 |{b -2-7 62 $39909001 |W -2 48 G -88 20
L2 -89 38 539910001 |W -2-4 48 018062022 |D - 11 6
$37753001 |a -1-2-10 60 $39911001 |W -2-5 48 018062522 |H -27 22
F2 -98 16 $39912001 |W -2-6 48 018081636 |, -2 24
§37754001 fa -1-1-1-4 58 §39913001 |W - 2-1 48 018082036 |A -82 2
c -1-8 64 $39914001 |W -2-2 48 018084032 |7 -23 56
F2 -80-2-4 14 $39915000 |W -2-3 48 018260832 |R1 -1-26 36
$37755001 |a  -1-2-1-4 60 004300513 |A -79 2 018300532 | L1 -96 28
c  -1- 64 004401003 |a -1-1-25 58 018301236 |8  -16 4
F2 -81-2-4 14 R1 -1-35 36 5«23 6
537756001 {a -1-1-1 58 R2 -25 38 018301632 |B -23-1 4
$37756201 |F2 -80-2 14 008300804 |A -62-1 2 D -24-2 6
$37757001 fa -1-1-1 58 012060636 |B  -38-1 4 L1 -7-1 26
F2 -80-2 14 012400636 |Q -33 34 018400832 {A -35 2
$37758001 [a - 1-1-1-2 58 012500536 |G -86 20 B -64 4
¢ -1-8 64 014060622 |B -65-2 4 E -14 8
F2 -80-2-4 14 014060632 fA -56 2 E -24 8
$37759001 |a -1-2-1-4 | €0 A -58 2 H -53 22
c -19 64 A -68 2 R1 -1-2 36
F2 -81-2-4 14 B -3 4 018401022 |S ~-15 40
$37820001 |a -1-1-14-1| 58 B -9 4 R1 -1-9 36
R2 -14 38 B -11 4 R2 -22 38
$37858000 |a - 1-1-23 58 B -37 4 018401032 fa -1-2-6 60
R2 -23 38 c -13 6 F2 -94 16
$37863000 |U -55 42 D -13 & 018401236 |Q -2 34
b -2-1-18 62 E 1-6 g8 018401636 |E -18 8
$37864000 |U -58 42 E 36 8 G -24 18
b -2-1-19 62 G -17 18 018402032 |8 - 21 4
537866-00 |U -50-3 42 G -90 20 018501036 |B -33 4
537866000 |b  -2-1-13-3| 62 G -97 20 018501222 |A -42 2
537869000 |a -1-3 60 H -9 22 H -26 22
¢ -1-10 b4 | H -12 22 018501236 Ja -1-1-1-13] 58

7




522 ]/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
018501236 |a -1-2-1-13| 60 025040232 {V -34 46 048150142 |C  -11 6
F1 -80-13 12 b -2-111 62 A 24
F1 -81-13 12 F1 -7 10 048160242 |G  -66 18
F2 -80-2-13 | 14 025040234 |v -4 46 048260242 |E  -11-3 8
F2 -81-2-13 | 14 025050232 |E - 1-4 8 E -22-3 8
018501422 |E  -1-3 8 G -8 18 048280242 |G -93 20
G -52 18 G -48 18 1 -1-3 24
018501622 |G -46 18 K -17 24 K -12-4 24
H -253 22 025060332 |A -20 2 048320242 |J -7 24
018501631 |G -6 18 025080132 {A -83 2 048350242 |C  -17 6
G -13 18 025080232 }Z -25 56 060020416 | a- 1-1-1-1-2 58
G -83 20 025350236 {L1 -82 28 Fei ey £ (UG 6O
018502022 |G -100 20 L2 -82 38 F1 -80-1-2 12
018502036 {K - 16 24 025680132 {L1 -77 28 F1 -81-1-2 12
018503036 {U -42-3-2 44 Lz =77 38 F2 -80-2-1-2) 14
; U -42-3-2 a4 028030242 |M -9 30 F2 -81-2-1-2} 14
018680822 |G -82 18 028030243 |V -10 a6 060300416 JL1 -39 26
021020106 |R1 -1-30-6 36 Voo« 14-4 46 L1 -60 26
021060102 A -22 2 028040242 |H -58 22 060300616 { A -73 2
D -9 6 F1 -19 10 W o-2-11 48
021060306 |Q@ - 34 F1 -71 10 060350616 |a -1-1-1-17] 58
021080306 |D -3 6 028050242 |A -43 2 a -1-2-1-17] 80
021300205 |A -74 2 028050243 |U -42-3-3 44 b -2-10-12 | 62
021300206 |A -62-2 2 U -42-3-3 44 L2 -39 38
021300302 {5 - 11 40 028050246 |z -a-7-2 56 060400516 fL1 -30 26
& o tedd<7 58 028060242 {G -78 18 060400816 |wW -2-13 48
a -1-2-1-7 | 60 028080242 |1 -4 24 060630312 |R1 -1-39 36
b -Z-10-3 62 e 56 061300416 |R1 -1-24 36
F1 -80-7 12 031312006 |W -1-6 48 062020416 |R1 -1-30-5 36
F1 -81-7 12 031452206 |Z -4-11-4 56 062020805 |T -5 40
F2 -80-2-7 14 031553202 |U -42-2 44 062260406 |R1 -1-15 36
F2 -81-2-7 14 U -42-4 44 062260612 |a -1-1-20 58
L1 -33 26 032422003 |U -35 42 R1 -1-7 36
021350106 [N -6 30 034311302 W -1-3 48 R2 -20 38
s -9 40 047502242 [A  -30 2 062300476 |G - 28 18
R1 -1-14 36 A -51 2 G -99 20
021400106 {Q -46-8 34 048030342 (U -4 42 H -255 22
021400202 |A - 71 2 U -13 42 T ) 32
S -13 40 U -52 42 R 32
W -2-9 48 B -24-15 62 o .44 32
a -1-1-7 58 Fi -15 10 a -1-1-18 58
a3 113 58 F1 -43 10 R1 -1-41 36
b <2144 62 L1 -78 28 R2 -18 38
Fi -64 10 L2 -78 38 062300512 |A -84 )
F2 -103 16 048050142 Ja -1-1-1-11| 58 A w77 2
L1 -57 26 a -1-2-1-11] 60 B -58 4
R1 -1-40 36 a «1-2-4 60 R1 -1-29 36
R2 -7 38 F1 -80-11 12 062300612 {L1 -13 26
R2 -13 38 Ft -81-11 12 L1 -44 26
021500106 |Z - 4-4-2 56 F2 -80-2-11 | 14 062300616 {A -80 2
Z -4-7-3 56 F2 -81-2-11 | 14 B -31 4
2 -4-11-3 56 F2 -92 16 062300806 |V -14-3 46
021500303 [B  -35-2 4 048050342 |s -4 40 062301016 |b - 2-10-2 62
021630102 |b - 2-10-8 62 Fi -1-4 10 F1 -11 10
L2 -105 38 F1 -2-4 10 L1 -32 26
021660102 {a - 1-2-9 60 048060342 |G -57 18 062301606 {V -8 a6
F2 -Aa7 16 G -65 18 062350516 | L1 -83 28
025030232 {A -62-3 2 048080142 | A -45 2 L2 -83 38
025040232 |G -25 18 A -48 2 062350616 [P -4 32
N -4 30 048100142 |E - 11-5 8 P -37 32
Q -66 34 E -23-5 8 aQ -7 34
T -13 40 048120142 §4 -1-5 24 0 =27 34
WV =33 46 K -12-5 24 Q -45 34

73




SRS /INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062350616 |U -41 42 062501202 |L1 -18 26 148407001 [[2 -102 38
062351615 |L1 -3 26 062501406 |7z - 4-4-1 56 148727001 |D  -19 6
062400612 [Q -37 34 072620180 |[E -15 8 148782001 (G - 101 20
Q -39 34 072620260 |C -2 6 149796001 |Z -6 56
062400616 |P -b 32 076000800 |E -11-2 8 150607009 |A -75 2
P -8 32 E -23-2 8 150644009 |Q -32 34
P -10 32 076001800 (G -92 20 150756009 |A -92 2
a -1-1-15 58 ] -1-4 24 151998000 |C -20 6
R2 -15 38 Ko -12-3 24 152888001 |Q -44 24
062400812 1A -12 2 076001850 {E -33 8 152904001 |R1 -1-36 36
A =24 2 076002450 |C -10 5] 152948001 |P  -35 32
A =27 2 076002800 ) -6 24 152969001 |U  -40 42
H -40 22 076003850 K -1 24 153098000 [A -93-2 2
H -48 22 L1 -93 28 153219001 |R1 -1-18 36
H -55 22 076202850 {KX -5 24 153274001 |U  -42-3-1-5| 44
N -3 30 100257010 |A  -93-3 2 U -42-3-1.5| 44
Q -29 34 101572101 {Zz -9 56 153586001 | D 28 &
Q -47 24 102630001 {F1 - 1-2 10 15367500t 18 -27 4
Q -49 34 Ft -2-2 10 153787001 {3 1-1-26 58
Q -51 34 102843004 {C  -23 5] ’ ¢ -1-3 64
Q -53 34 104336003 |RY -1-37 36 R2 -28 38
Q -56 34 105288001 |b -2-10-10 62 154465001 |A -52 2
Q -58 34 L1 -37 26 154562001 {Q -42 34
Q -69 34 106129002 |A -93-4 2 " Q -61 34
U -6 42 107017002 A -39 2 b -2-1-6 62
v -3 46 A -88 2 L1 -68 28
vVoo-15 46 109763002 | F1 -1-3 10 154702101 {2 -20 56
Vo -18 46 F1 -2-3 10 155510001 |Q -43 34
v -22 48 113006001 |P  -14 32 Q -62 34
Vo -30 46 113431002 |T -7 40 b -2-1-7 62
A i 46 114483002 |2 -18 56 Lt -68 28
Vo =33 46 114486002 |A -53 2 155558001 | -7 6
b -2-2 62 115947001 1A -19 2 158437009 |A -90 2
b -2-4 62 116920001 {C - 21 6 158581000 |U -34 42
b -2-6 62 b= 24 158827009 |A -14 2
F1 -8 10 117150001 [P -36 32 159150009 |W -1-4 48
F1 -17 10 117466000 |Z -19 56 Z 26 56
F1 -65 10 117936009 |A -89 2 159220101 [Q -10 34
F2 -100 16 118837001 |2 -8 56 159221001 {Q -20 34
L1 -85 28 140342001 {2 -2 56 158458009 |A -18 2
062400816 |U -37 42 140553102 |B  -18 4 159805001 |Q -18 34
062401016 {T -12 40 140682001 {U -42-3-1-4| 44 226391001 T -3-1 40
a -1-1-1-9 58 U -42-3-1-4) 44 237941001 {T -3 0
a -1-2-1-9 60 141276007 |C  -22 6 340400001 [U -39 42
F1 -80-9 12 141542001 |a  -1-1-10 58 530128001 |G -s55 18
F1 -81-8 12 R1 -1-20 36 G -ad 18
F2 -80-2-9 14 R2 -10 38 542515001 {R1 -1-31 36
F2 -81-2-9 14 142627001 |E -34 8 552907000 v -29 a6
062401212 |Q -67 34 142642001 |H -46 22
b -2-1-12 62 143196001 |P -39 32
062401416 |L1 -B3 26 P -40 32
062401616 |T -14 40 P -45 32
062403515 |U -42-3-5 44 143485001 |V -4 46
U -42-3-5 44 144103009 |Q -19 34
062500804 |A -8B 2 1445040071 |Q - 41 34
062500812 |A -54 2 Q -860 34
062501006 |T -8 40 b -2-1-5 62
Z  -4-11-2 56 L1 -70 28
062501202 |A -4 2 145446001 |Q - 11 34
A -10 2 146124001 |W -2-10 48
F1 -38 10 147236001 |Q -85 34
F1 -40 10 b -2-1-10 62
L1 =11 25 148407001 {b  -2-10-5 62

-7a-




245~/ Warning labels,” Warnschilder
Etiquettes d'avertissement,/Etiquetas de adverfencia

Mark, grounding

&u% /Name of parts Size[mm) Code
JERESNNL -/ 40 % 64 S38353-001
A= EETTOE.
I ADANGER AGEFANR ADANGER 1
4 il el e e Label, elec. shock 35 % 118 $38352-001
e ety ey 4 lang.
L FE R
W{EATIIHFETI
A HET RIEEE T L - 1) 40%64 | $38350-001
! lb\mt""":’gg:
4 CAUTION Label .
ek ok abel, operation
S\ s Birs; 40 % 64 $38349-001
g
~ R
e AR 1L=16
Mark, injury R=0.8 S536924-001
b1, ]
! i e o
é— i Mark, arrow 10 %30 S37058-001
faay s 4
P12 537060-001

118-980



